FEES RESOLUTION FISCAL YEAR 2015-16 Resolution No. 2996

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES AND CHARGES AS PROVIDED BY BEND CODE 12.10.040 and 12.15

Findings

A. Bend Code section 12.15.005 states that the City Council may, by resolution, establish and amend fees or service charges (collectively "fees") for any and all services provided by the City. The fee shall not exceed the average cost of providing the service.

- B. In accordance with Bend Code 1.30.010, the City Manager has the discretion to make all administrative decisions for the City relating to all functions of the City.
- C. The City Manager has caused a review of all City fees and charges and has recommended that the Council establish the fees set forth in this resolution.
- D. The fees established by this resolution recover costs incurred by the City and are therefore authorized under Bend Code 12.15.005.

Based on these findings.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.

THIS RESOLUTION AND THE FEES, RATE AND CHARGES ESTABLISHED IN THE RESOLUTION BECOME EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015 WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE SHORT TERM RENTAL APPLICATION FEES IN SECTION 4.1.18 THAT WILL BE EFFECTIVE JULY 3, 2015.

Resolution Nos. 2950, 2953, 2970, and 2982 is amended as set forth below, with the changes shown as follows:

new text - bold, deleted lext - strike through

SECTION 2.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Note: Section 2, Community Development. Planning, Signs and Engineering fees and charges are subject to a City of Bend surcharge of four percent (4%) to fund the City's Long Range Planning program.

Note: All building permits, electrical permits, mechanical permits, plumbing permits and manufactured home permits are subject to a State of Oregon surcharge of twelve percent (12%). This surcharge is payable with the payment of the permit costs. (Subject to change at the State's discretion)

Note: All building permits issued by the City of Bend will be assessed a fee of .20% (1/5th of 1%) of the Building Permit Valuation for affordable housing pursuant to City Ordinance No. NS-2167.

			Note: Actu	al Cost of Service	(ACS)
K,	i (i i dagi sebaga sebaga Sebagai sebagai sebaga	9530 110850 11 Veto*180		LA TOMOLOGIC SI ME L	
2.1.01	Building plan review		65% of building permit fee	The Children Constitution	
2.1.02	Electrical, plumbing, accessibility, energy and fire prevention plan review		25% of applicable permit fee		
2 3	Fire and life safety plan review		40% of building permit fee		-
2.1.04	Plan review for manufactured dwelling or recreational park plan review		65% of building permit fee		
2.1.05	Approval of additional set of plans (minimum ½ hour)	\$62.83	Per 1/2 hour or portion thereof		
2.1.06	Additional plan review required by changes, addition or revisions to approved plan (minimum charge 1/2 hour)	\$62.83	Per 1/2 hour or portion thereof		
2 1.07	Medical Gas Review		50% of medical gas permit fee	~~~.H	
2.1.08	Mechanical plan review - commercial		50% of mechanical permit fee		
2.1.09	Deferred submittal review fee		65% of the building permit fee minimum fee of \$250.00	or the specific def	erred portion with a
2.1.10	Phased construction review fee		\$250 plus 10% of the total proje exceed \$1500.00 per phase	ect building permit	fee per phase not to
2.2.02	permit issuance, 75% of the permit fee(s) shall be refunded, less to plan review request has been submitted and no plan review has yet city receives and processes a written request for the refund prior to Bullding permit fees are determined based on construction valuation determined utilizing the state mandated valuation calculation table projects, construction valuation should include all labor and materia well as alarm and commercial suppression permits.	et begun, the City of plan review occurs. All commercial Please see the b	thall refund 75% of the review fees less the pring and within 180 days of application for applicants shall state the valuation of the pu uilding division for the latest version of the	\$75.00 refund pro review. oject, all residentia valuation calculation	cessing fee provided the al valuations will be on table. For commercia
	If your valuation is:	T	Your fee is:		
	Minimum permit fee	\$144,50			
	Valuation cost of \$2,001 to \$25,000	\$55.58	For first \$2,000	\$9.67	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
	Valuation cost of \$25,001 to \$50,000	\$288.76	For first \$25,000	\$7.25	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
	Valuation cost of \$50,001 to \$100,000	\$479.66	For first \$50,000	\$4.84	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
<i>(</i>	Valuation cost of \$100,001 and up	\$733.39	For first \$100,000	\$4.23	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
		LESTER PRODUCTION OF A COM-	elementation (1.000 Establishe establishe et besche et en	CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION AND A SECOND CONTRACTOR OF A SECOND CONTRACTO	fire fire consider classes, inference assessment of the product of the
2.3.01	Residential minimum permit fee	\$95.45	For 3 fixtures or less	es Units less s	
2.3.02	One and two family up to 40 fixtures when purchased as a unit (includes DWV/water distribution & first 100 ft. of water service, sanitary sewer & storm sewer)	\$30.70	i or o flautes of 1655		

					sin tu dalah lakan)	116	
2.3.02a	One and two family / 1 bath	\$292.39	COLORS F. E. L. L. L. L. S. S. S. L. S. S. S. L. S. S. S. S. L. S.	pelgadan digadagan gerasa se telegalari 12.			
2.3.02b	One and two family/2 bath	\$505.04					
2.3.02c	One and two family/3 bath	\$628.88					_
2.3.02d	Baths greater than 3	\$89.41		Each bathroom or	portion thereof	-	768
2.3.03	One and two family/solar non-prescriptive	\$141.97		Each system			(£
2.3.03a	Combo permit for prescriptive installations - One and two family/solar	\$204.80		Each system			,,
2.3.04	Individual fixtures, pumps or traps (Such as sink, lav., tub, drain, etc.)	\$29.00		Each fixture			
2.3.05	Other water heating system	\$99.07		Each system			
2.3,06	Water service - 100 ft	\$99.07	1	First 100 ft. or frac	ction thereof		
2.3,06a	Water service - additional footage	\$57.99		For each additions	al 100 ft, or fraction	thereof	
2.3.07	Sewer service - 100 ft	\$99.07		First 100 ft, or frac	ction thereof		
2,3,07a	Sewer service - additional footage	\$57.99		For each additions	al 100 ft. or fraction	thereof	
2,3,08	Storm or rain drain - 100 ft	\$99,07	-	First 100 ft, or frac	ction thereof		
2.3.08a	Storm or rain drain - additional footage	\$57.99		For each addition	al 100 ft. or fraction	thereof	
2,3,09	Commercial (other than R-3 & U-1)	\$0.00					
2.3.09a	Minimum fee 1-3 fixtures	\$145.60	1	1-3 fixtures			
2.3.09b	4-10 fixtures	\$283.93		4-10 fixtures			
2.3.09c	More than 10 fixtures - base fee	\$283.93		Base fee	1	\$29.00	For each fixture over
	Manufactured Homes	φ203.93		Dase les		φ23.00	10
2.3.10		\$04.E0		_			
2.3.10a	Minimum permit fee	\$81,56		Fack commendian			
2.310b 2.3.10c	Prefabricated structural inspections for connections includes site development Alternative potable water heating systems (coils, extractors, heat	\$76,12 \$61.62		Each connection	<u> </u>		
2.0.100	pumps, etc.)						<u>. </u>
2.3.10d	Special inspections	\$125.65		Per hour or portio	n thereof		
2.3,11	Recreational Vehicle & M/H Park						
2.3.11a	M/H park sewer collection & water distribution system	\$95.45		Each space			
2.3.11b	Inspection fee - 5 or less spaces	\$321.39					
2.3.11c	6 to 19 spaces	\$ 55.5 8		Each space			
2.3.11d	20 or more spaces	\$38.66		Each space			
2.3.11e	Fixture fee for accessory building or storm sewer system	\$25.37		Each fixture			
		100.047540000	eresioanni obrasi	ran establisacionatura		797750000000000000000000000000000000000	
2 4.1a	Residence up to 2,000 sq ft	\$91.40	5 11.000 Q.1. VI 65 11. 4-2100	Each		200.000.000.000.00	Militar de la companya del companya del companya de la companya de
2.4.1b	Residence from 2,001 to 3,600 sq ft	\$135.53		Each	· ·		
2,4,1c	Residence from 3,601 to 7,200 sq ft	\$172.30		Each	•		
2.4.1d	Residence from 7,201 sq ft and above	\$210.13		Each			
1-1-1-1-1							
	ar <mark>amstromanu sulavola, livulati <i>su</i>nnomanna</mark> na koranovaria eta eta eta eta eta eta eta eta eta et		kabitely a cross	uni e	Activities and an incident	Add Fue	Little Unit
		our fee is:					
2.5.1a	\$1.00 to \$5,000	\$105.06					
2.5.1b	\$5,001 to \$10,000	\$105.06		For first \$5,000		\$1,58	Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof
2.5.1c	\$10,001 to \$100,000	\$183.86		For first \$10,000		\$10.71	Per each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.5.1d	\$100,001 and up	\$1,148.86		For first \$100,000		\$7.35	Per each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
			CISMINIA DA CARROLLA CONTRACTOR DE CARROLLA C	NAMES SERVICES	-		
ALCOHOLOGICAL DESCRIPTION	A REPORT OF A STATE OF				decisi dolusto (suppression and the	Military of the second
2.6.01	Base permit fee – residential or commercial	\$55.58	EASTACOUSEACHSEN	Each permit	ni dhiningan side i L	ello si si como s	1960 C 18 C 1
	Supplemental mechanical permit	\$9.67	 	Each			
2.6.02 2.6.03	Installation or relocation of forced-air gravity type furnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached to such appliance up to	\$21.75		Each			
2.6.04	& including 100,000 btu/h Installation or relocation of forced-air gravity type furnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached to each appliance over	\$25.37		Each			NIL-1991-III-III III AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
	100,000 blu/h		 	<u> </u>			
2.6.05	Installation or relocation of floor furnace, including vent	\$15.11	1	Each	 		
2,6.06	Installation or relocation of suspended heater, recessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater	\$15.11		Each			
2.6.07	Installation, relocation or replacement of appliance vent installed and not included in an appliance permit	\$8.46		Each			
2.6.08	Repair, alteration or addition to heating appliance, refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or heating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative cooling system, including installation of controls	\$9.67		Each			
2.6.09	Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system to and including 100,000 btu/h	\$20.54		Each			

	Rijetine Megeanica (d. 1415 / ap. 1685) Residential Recandus (d. 1455 / ap. 1	alsoni algoria. Proprior		gi (jerge) i sering Heriode se resident			
2.6 10	Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 100,000 btu/h and	\$29.61		Each			
	including 500,000 btu/h Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 15	\$29.61		Each			No.
1	horsepower to and including 30 horsepower, or absorption system over 500,000 btu/h and including 1,000,000 btu/h						
2.6.12	Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 30 horsepower to and including 50 horsepower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 btu/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h	\$42.29		Each			
2.6.13	Installation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration compressor over 50 horsepower or absorption system over 1,750,000 btu/h	\$73.70		Each			
2.6.14	Air-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet per minute (cfm), including attached ducts	\$12.08		Each			
2,6.15	Air-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$20.54		Each			
2.6.16	Evaporative cooler other than portable	\$10,87		Each			
2.6.17	Ventilation fan connected to single duct	\$8.46		Each			<u> </u>
2.6.18	Ventilation system that is not a portion of any heating or air- conditioning system authorized by a permit	\$12.08		Each			
2.6.19	Installation of hood which is served by mechanical exhaust, including duct for hood	\$12.08	_	Each			
2.6,20	Installation for relocation of domestic-type incinerator	\$21.75		Each			
2.6,21	Installation for relocation of commercial/industrial-type incinerator	\$55.58		Each			
2.6.22	For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by code but not classed in other appliance categories	\$12.08		Each			<u>.</u>
2.6.23	For gas-piping system of one to four outlets	\$7.25		Each			
2.6.24 2.6.25	For gas-piping system of five or more outlets HVAC system - residential	\$3,62 \$35,04		Each Each			
2.6.26	Mini split heating and/or air conditioning system - compressor	\$21.75		Each system up		\$3.50	Each additional air
2.0.20	and up to 2 interior air handlers	ΨΣ1.70		to 2 air handlers		ψυ.σο	handler
	Communication (Communication)		49 % EL 54 EL				
	If your valuation is:		SERVOY HERE			DIC -	
2.6.27	\$1.00 to \$2,000	\$76.17					
	\$2,001 to \$5,000	\$76.17		For first \$2,000	erennieur renningen er renningen	\$2.42	Per each add'l \$100 or
<u> </u>	\$5,001 to \$10,000	6140.00					fraction thereof
	\$10,001 to \$50,000	\$148,66		For first \$5,000		\$1.89	Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof
	\$50,001 to \$100,000	\$243.22		For first \$10,000		\$1.41	Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof
	\$100,000 and up	\$810,56		For first \$50,000		\$1.31	Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof
		\$1,467.20		For first \$100,000		\$1.16	Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof
		(a) and		de de la		Zydellii: 15	orași za Vonica de Pa
	Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly basis, there	shall be 2 inspi	ections allowed p	er permit for all per	mits except those	for residentia	al single or multi-family
	dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwelling units multi-family dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular dwnoted.						
2.7.01	Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less	\$265.81	The stand field and a feet of a master of the stands of th	Each dwelling unit	HIMI LUTURU J LETUKU I LEESTINGIIII I Mindrey propinsiya eesi		
2.7.01a	Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof	\$45.91		Each dwelling unit			
2.7.02	Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder	\$123.24		Each dwelling unit			
2.7.03	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 200 amps or less	\$151.03		Each			
2.7.04	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps	\$183.65		Each			
2.7.05	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps	\$303.26		Each			
2.7,06	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps	\$383.01		Each			
2.7.07	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 1000 amps	\$911.00		Each			
2.7.08	Reconnect only	\$123.24		Each			-
2.7.09	Temporary services or feeders- installation, alterations or relocation 200 amps or less	\$123.24		Each			
2.7 10	Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps	\$169.15		Each			
2 > _e , ₁1	Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps	\$227.15		Each			
2.7.12	Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 600 amps or 1000 volts	\$383.01		Each			
2.7.13	Miscellaneous (service & feeder not included)						

eriori di Serio		4.21.064	s sidadis.	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		suAteus (
2.7.13a	Each water or sewage pump or irrigation circle	\$123.24		Each			
2.7.13b	Each sign or outline lighting	\$123.24		Each			
2.7.13c	Signal circuit(s) or a limited energy panel Alteration or extension - commercial use	\$123.24		Each			()
2.7.14	Renewable electric energy – 5 KVA system or less	\$145.60		Each			
2.7.14a	Renewable electric energy – 5.01 KVA to 15 KVA system	\$183.65		Each	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		
2.7.14b	Renewable electric energy – 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system	\$303.26		Each			
2.7.14c	Renewable electric energy - 25.01 and above KVA systems (photovoltaic systems)	\$303,26		First 25 KVAs		\$10,19	Each add'l KVA (up to 100 KVA)
2.7.14d	Renewable electric energy - 25.01 KVA to 50 KVA systems (wind generation systems)	\$332,21		Each			
2.7.14e	Renewable electric energy - 50.10 KVA to 100 KVA systems (wind generation systems)	\$763.75		Each			
2.7.15	Photovoltaic systems - prescriptive installations (includes up to 4 inspections)						
2.7.15a	Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5 KVA system or less	\$208.42		Each			
2.7.15b	Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5.01 KVA to 15 KVA system or less	\$246.48		Each			
2.7.15c	Combo permit for prescriptive Installations - 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system or less	\$366.09		Each			
2,7,16	Limited energy – residential use						
2.7.16a	One and two family	\$60,41		Each			•••
2.7.16b	Multi-family	\$111.77		Each			
2.7.17	Each additional inspection over the allowable in any of the above	\$76.12		Each		••	
2.7.18	Branch circuits - new, alteration or extension per panel with purchase of service or feeder fee – each	\$10.88		Each circuit			
2.7.19	Branch circuits - new, alteration or extension per panel without purchase of service or feeder fee – each	\$103.91		First branch circuit		\$10.88	Each add'l circuit
2.7.20	Master electrical program annual permit	\$120,82		Each annually	•	,	
I 	Master electrical program inspection (includes travel time &	\$120.82		Per hour or portion	thereof		<u> </u>
2.7.20a		φ120.02		ſ			
2.7.20b	inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice	\$120.82					
2.7.20b	inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice	\$120.82 ate of Oregon	surcharge of fi	HIPODONIO CONTRA	. Manufactured Ho		
2.7.20b 2.8.01	inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to change	\$120.82 ate of Oregon e at the State \$125.65	surcharge of files discretion)	fteen percent (15%).	. Manufactured Ho		
2.7.20b 2.8.01 2.8.02	inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to chang Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour) Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site development an Installation connections	\$120.82 ate of Oregon e at the State \$125.65	surcharge of files discretion)	fteen percent (15%).	. Manufactured Ho		
2.7.20b 2.8.01 2.8.02 2.8.03	inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to chang Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour) Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site development an Installation connections Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - individual lot (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility	\$120.82 ate of Oregon e at the State \$125.65 d connection	surcharge of files discretion)	fteen percent (15%).	. Manufactured Ho		
2.7.20b 2.8.01 2.8.02 2.8.03 2.8.03a	inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to chang Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour) Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site development an Installation connections Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - individual	\$120.82 ate of Oregon e at the State \$125.65 d connection \$67.66	surcharge of files discretion)	fteen percent (15%). Per hour or portionated structure)	. Manufactured Ho		
2.7.20b 2.8.01 2.8.02 2.8.03 2.8.03a 2.8.04	inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to chang Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour) Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site development an Installation connections Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - individual lot (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured home park & temporary placement permit (includes prescriptive slab, runner	\$120.82 atte of Oregon e at the State \$125.65 ad connection \$67.66 \$710.43	surcharge of files discretion)	reen percent (15%). Per hour or portion ated structure) Each installation	. Manufactured Ho		
2.7.20b 2.8.01 2.8.02 2.8.03 2.8.03a 2.8.04a	inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to chang Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour) Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site development an Installation connections Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - individual lot (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured home park & temporary placement permit (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft)	\$120.82 ate of Oregon e at the State' \$125.65 id connection \$67.66 \$710.43 \$358.75	surcharge of fil s discretion)	Per hour or portion ated structure) Each installation Each inspection	. Manufactured Ho	ome placeme	nt permits are subjec.
2.7.20b 2.8.01 2.8.02 2.8.03 2.8.03a 2.8.04a 2.8.04a	inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to chang Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour) Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site development an Installation connections Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - individual lot (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured home park & temporary placement permit (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling and cabana re-inspection fee M/H Park Area Development Valuation Table: Valuation is based	\$120.82 ate of Oregon e at the State' \$125.65 id connection \$67.66 \$710.43 \$358.75	surcharge of fil s discretion)	Per hour or portion ated structure) Each installation Each inspection	. Manufactured Ho	ome placeme	nt permits are subjec.
2.7.20b 2.8.01 2.8.02 2.6.03 2.6.04 2.6.04a 2.8.05 2.8.06	inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to chang Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour) Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site development an Installation connections Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - individual lot (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured home park & temporary placement permit (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling and cabana re-inspection fee M/H Park Area Development Valuation Table: Valuation is based If your valuation is:	\$120.82 ate of Oregon e at the State \$125.65 id connection \$67.66 \$710.43 \$358.75 \$160.69 upon building	surcharge of files discretion) of the prefabrica	Per hour or portion ated structure) Each installation Each inspection	. Manufactured Ho	ome placeme	nt permits are subjec.
2.7.20b 2.8.01 2.8.02 2.6.03 2.6.04 2.6.04a 2.6.05 2.8.06	inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to chang Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour) Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site development an Installation connections Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - individual lot (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured home park & temporary placement permit (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling and cabana re-inspection fee M/H Park Area Development Valuation Table: Valuation is based If your valuation is: \$1 to \$500	\$120.82 ate of Oregon e at the State \$125.65 id connection \$67.66 \$710.43 \$358.75 \$160.69 upon building	surcharge of files discretion) of the prefabrica	Per hour or portion ated structure) Each installation Each installation Each inspection ound in Oregon Adm	. Manufactured Ho	OAR), Chapt	er 918, Division 600.
2.7.20b 2.8.01 2.8.02 2.8.03 2.8.03a 2.8.04 2.8.04a 2.8.05 2.8.06 2.8.06a 2.8.06b	inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to chang Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour) Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site development an Installation connections Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - individual lot (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured home park & temporary placement permit (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling and cabana re-inspection fee M/H Park Area Development Valuation Table: Valuation is based If your valuation is: \$1 to \$500 \$501 to \$2,000	\$120.82 ate of Oregone at the State \$125.65 ad connection \$67.66 \$710.43 \$358.75 \$160.69 upon building \$25.37	surcharge of files discretion) of the prefabrica	Per hour or portion ated structure) Each installation Each inspection ound in Oregon Adm	. Manufactured Ho	OAR), Chapt	er 918, Division 600. For each addt'l \$100 or fraction thereof For each addt'l \$1,000
2.7.20b 2.8.01 2.8.02 2.8.03 2.8.03a 2.8.04a 2.8.05 2.8.06 2.8.06a 2.8.06a 2.8.06c	inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to chang Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour) Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site development an Installation connections Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - individual lot (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured home park & temporary placement permit (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling and cabana re-inspection fee M/H Park Area Development Valuation Table: Valuation is based If your valuation is: \$1 to \$500 \$501 to \$2,000	\$120.82 atte of Oregon e at the State' \$125.65 ad connection \$67.66 \$710.43 \$358.75 \$160.69 upon building \$25.37 \$25.37	surcharge of files discretion) of the prefabrica	reen percent (15%). Per hour or portion ated structure) Each installation Each inspection ound in Oregon Admonth For first \$500 For first \$2,000	. Manufactured Ho	OAR), Chapt	er 918, Division 600. For each addl'I \$100 or fraction thereof For each addt'I \$1,000 or fraction thereof For each addt'I \$1,000 or fraction thereof For each addt'I \$1,000
2.7.20b 2.8.01 2.8.02 2.8.03 2.8.03 2.8.04 2.8.04 2.8.05 2.8.06 2.8.06a 2.8.06b 2.8.06c 2.8.06d	inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to chang Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour) Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site development an Installation connections Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - individual lot (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured home park & temporary placement permit (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling and cabana re-inspection fee M/H Park Area Development Valuation Table: Valuation is based If your valuation is: \$1 to \$500 \$501 to \$2,000 \$2,001 to \$25,000	\$120.82 ate of Oregon e at the State \$125.65 id connection \$67.66 \$710.43 \$358.75 \$160.69 upon building \$25.37 \$25.37 \$76.12 \$426.50	surcharge of files discretion) of the prefabrica	reen percent (15%). Per hour or portion ated structure) Each installation Each inspection ound in Oregon Adm For first \$500 For first \$2,000	Manufactured Ho	OAR), Chapt \$2.42 \$14.49 \$10.57	er 918, Division 600. For each addt'l \$100 or fraction thereof For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof or fraction thereof
2.7.20b 2.8.01 2.8.02 2.8.03 2.8.03a 2.8.04 2.8.04 2.8.05 2.8.06 2.8.06a 2.8.06b 2.8.06c 2.8.06d	inspection report preparation time) — ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to chang Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour) Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site development an Installation connections Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - individual lot (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured home park & temporary placement permit (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling and cabana re-inspection fee M/H Park Area Development Valuation Table: Valuation is based If your valuation is: \$1 to \$500 \$2,001 to \$25,000 \$25,001 to \$50,000	\$120.82 ate of Oregone e at the State' \$125.65 ad connection \$67.66 \$710.43 \$358.75 \$160.69 upon building \$25.37 \$25.37 \$76.12 \$426.50	surcharge of files discretion) of the prefabrica	reen percent (15%). Per hour or portion ated structure) Each installation Each installation Each inspection ound in Oregon Adm For first \$500 For first \$2,000 For first \$25,000	n thereof	OAR), Chapt \$2.42 \$14.49 \$10.57	er 918, Division 600. For each addl'! \$100 or fraction thereof For each addt'! \$1,000
2.7.20b 2.8.01 2.8.02 2.8.03 2.8.03 2.8.04 2.8.04 2.8.05 2.8.06 2.8.06 2.8.06c 2.8.06c 2.8.06c 2.8.06e 2.8.06e	inspection report preparation time) — ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to chang Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour) Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site development an Installation connections Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - individual lot (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured home park & temporary placement permit (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling and cabana re-inspection fee M/H Park Area Development Valuation Table: Valuation is based If your valuation is: \$1 to \$500 \$501 to \$2,000 \$25,001 to \$50,000 \$100,001 to \$500,000	\$120.82 atte of Oregone e at the State' \$125.65 ad connection \$67.66 \$710.43 \$358.75 \$160.69 upon building \$25.37 \$76.12 \$426.50 \$703.18	surcharge of files discretion) of the prefabrica	reen percent (15%). Per hour or portion ated structure) Each installation Each installation Each inspection ound in Oregon Admonstration For first \$500 For first \$2,000 For first \$25,000 For first \$100,000	n thereof	OAR), Chapt \$2.42 \$14.49 \$10.57 \$7.25	er 918, Division 600, For each addt'l \$100 or fraction thereof For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.7.20b 2.8.01 2.8.02 2.8.03 2.8.03 2.8.04 2.8.04 2.8.05 2.8.06 2.8.06a 2.8.06c 2.8.06c 2.8.06d 2.8.06d 2.8.06e 2.8.06e	inspection report preparation time) — ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to chang Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour) Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site development an Installation connections Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - individual lot (includes prescriptive stab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured home park & temporary placement permit (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling and cabana re-inspection fee M/H Park Area Development Valuation Table: Valuation is based If your valuation is: \$1 to \$500 \$501 to \$2,000 \$25,001 to \$50,000 \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$500,001 to \$1,000,000	\$120.82 ate of Oregon e at the State \$125.65 at connection \$67.66 \$710.43 \$358.75 \$160.69 upon building \$25.37 \$25.37 \$76.12 \$426.50 \$703.18 \$1,083.77 \$3,455.51	surcharge of files discretion) of the prefabrica	reen percent (15%). Per hour or portion ated structure) Each installation Each inspection ound in Oregon Adm For first \$500 For first \$25,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$500,000 For first \$500,000	n thereof	\$2.42 \$14.49 \$10.57 \$7.25 \$5.74	er 918, Division 600, For each addt'! \$100 or fraction thereof For each addt'! \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.7.20b 2.8.01 2.8.02 2.6.03 2.6.04 2.6.04a 2.6.04a 2.8.06 2.8.06a 2.8.06b 2.8.06c 2.8.06c 2.8.06c 2.8.06d 2.8.06d 2.8.06d	inspection report preparation time) — ½ hour minimum Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a St a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. (Subject to chang Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour) Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site development an Installation connections Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - individual lot (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured home park & temporary placement permit (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft) Manufactured dwelling and cabana re-inspection fee M/H Park Area Development Valuation Table: Valuation is based If your valuation is: \$1 to \$500 \$501 to \$2,000 \$2,001 to \$25,000 \$50,001 to \$50,000 \$100,001 to \$1,000,000 \$1,000,001 & up	\$120.82 ate of Oregon e at the State \$125.65 at connection \$67.66 \$710.43 \$358.75 \$160.69 upon building \$25.37 \$25.37 \$76.12 \$426.50 \$703.18 \$1,083.77 \$3,455.51	surcharge of files discretion) of the prefabrica	reen percent (15%). Per hour or portion ated structure) Each installation Each inspection ound in Oregon Adm For first \$500 For first \$25,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$500,000 For first \$500,000	n thereof	\$2.42 \$14.49 \$10.57 \$7.25 \$5.74	er 918, Division 600, For each addt'! \$100 or fraction thereof For each addt'! \$1,000 or fraction thereof

				and the second second	icano con especio escallo	Military Super	Water State Control of the
2.9.01	Temporary sign permit registration fee (60 day maximum display)	Same as sign	permit fee	- a, (; () 4) ah (8 , 41 × - 41 ×) ii v			
2.9.02	Structural Plan Review is required for all signs attached to a building that weigh over 80 lbs, all projecting signs, all	65% of sign p	ermit fee				
	freestanding signs 6 ft or more in height, all freestanding signs 32 sq ft or more in area & all signs on a pitched or mansard roof.						
2.9.03	Illuminated Signs: Building or freestanding electric, neon, LED, i	ı nternal or chan	ging lights or ot	her electrical compo	nents		
2.9.03a	Up to 8 sq ft	\$105.93	\$109.00		of base fee if 2.9.	02 applies	
2.9.03b	Over 8 sq ft and up to 20 sq ft	\$151.24	\$165.00	Base fee plus 65%	of base fee if 2.9.	02 applies	
2,9.03c	Over 20 sq ft and up to 40 sq ft	\$171.89	\$176.00	Base fee plus 65%	of base fee if 2.9.	02 applies	
2.9.03d	Over 40 sq ft and up to 60 sq ft	\$199.21	\$204.00		of base fee if 2.9.		
2.9.03e	Over 60 sq ft and up to 80 sq ft	\$210,54	\$216.00		of base fee if 2,9.		
2.9.03f	Over 80 sq ft and up to 100 sq ft	\$218.53	\$223.00		of base fee if 2.9.		
2.9.03g	Over 100 sq ft	\$ 277.83	\$284.00		of base fee if 2.9.	02 applies	
2.9.04	Non-illuminated Signs: Building or freestanding signs without inte	,					
2.9.04a	Up to 8 sq ft	\$53.97	\$56.00		of base fee if 2.9.		
2.9.04b	Over 8 sq ft and up to 20 sq ft	\$109,27	\$112.00		of base fee if 2.9.		
2.9.04c	Over 20 sq ft and up to 40 sq ft	\$132.58	\$136.00	 	of base fee if 2.9.	<u>:-</u>	
2.9.04d	Over 40 sq ft and up to 60 sq ft	\$147.24	\$151.00	 	of base fee if 2.9.		
2.9.04e	Over 60 sq ft and up to 80 sq ft	\$156.57	\$160.00		of base fee if 2.9.		
2.9.04f	Over 80 sq ft and up to 100 sq ft	\$164.56	\$168.00		of base fee if 2.9.		
2.9.04g 2.9.04h	Over 100 sq ft Adhered vinyl or paper window sign	\$218.53 \$29.32	\$223.00 \$30.00	Each sign plus	of base fee if 2.9.0 \$1.84	\$2.00	Per sq ft
2.9.05	Copy change on the surface of an Face change-existing sign	\$29.32	\$30.00	Each sign plus	\$1.84	\$2.00	Per sq ft
2.0.00	panel designed for replaceable copy consisting off adhered vinyl or digital ink. Also includes retainer or framed flexible face panels, routed face applied to a panel surface and formed or embossed panels less than 4 inches deep, provided the sign or structure is not aftered.	\$20.02	\$30.00	Lach sign plus	\$1.01	\$2.00	rea sy it
2.9.06	Investigation fee (for commencement of work without a permit)				4	-l	
2.9.06a	First offense	Equal to cost	of original permi	it			
2.9.06b	Subsequent offense	Equal to cost	of original permi	it plus	\$2 56.2 5	\$262.00	Each offense
· ·	Murals or graphics painted on or applied to wall or window	\$29.32	\$30.00	Each plus	\$1.84	\$2.00	Per sq ft
	Additional plan-review for changes, additions or revisions less- than 30% of original approved plans. Changes, revisions or additions beyond 30% require the submittal of a new sign permit- and applicable fees. Approved permits older than 30 days do- not qualify.	\$52.63		Minimum fee for 3	0 minutes or less	THE	ribus se en anno conservamento de la conservamento de la conservamento de la conservamento de la conservamento
2 9,08a	Additional plan review for alteration of, or addition to, an existing sign or sign structure that will result in less than 30 percent change to the original sign size, shape or height of a sign. Also includes alterations to the sign location on the same site, illumination, and the replacement of materials. changes, additions or revisions less than 30% of original-approved plans. Changes, revisions Alterations or additions beyond 30% of the original sign or sign structure size, shape or height of a sign require the submittal of a new sign permit and applicable fees. Approved permits older than 30 days de-		\$74.00	Plus \$126.00 per when exceeds 30		reof for any p	oart of an hour over
2.9.09	n ot aualify. Renewal of expired permit	50% of original- current sign permit fee		Or \$52,63-\$54.00,	whichever is greate	er	
2.9.10	Accelerated Quick Start Optional Program (if city can accommodate)	2 times the total sign permit fees		Or \$ 105.26 \$108.0	0, whichever is gre	ater	
	esancardiska e estavionada istologica et esta et e	erine inginigavir, erin		AND STREET			
2.10.01	Moving permit (other than U-1)	\$251.33		Each structure		Kenen Edde	
2.10.01a	Moving permit (U-1 type structures - uninhabitable)	\$125.67		Each structure			
2.10.02	Pre-move inspection for structures moving within the City's jurisdiction	\$314.14		Each structure		•	
2.10.03	Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction	\$314.14		Each structure		\$125.65	Each hour
2.10.04	On site evaluation	\$125.65		Per hour or portion	thereof		·
2.10.05	Re-roof permit – residential	\$169.15		Each			
2,10,06	Re-roof permit – commercial	\$42.03		For each 1,000 sq	ft of roof or portion	thereof (\$25	0.00 minimum charge)
گ ₋ .ن7	Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)	\$125.65		Each			
2.10.08	Demolition permit - residential minimum	\$251.31		Each structure			1
2.10,09	Demolition permit - commercial minimum	\$119.61		For each 1000 sq i	t of structure or por	tion thereof (\$250.00 minimum
2.10.10	Retrieval of plans and/or information from offsite archive files	\$125.65		Per hour or portion	thereof		1

		1889 757,398	18995	ing ji			lozvioni in	E de UNG	(8.42
2.10.11	Research fees	\$125.65			Per hour or portion	n thereof	1	T	
2.10.12	"Foundation Only" fee (optional program). Commercial structures requesting start with foundation only (does not include phased construction)	\$627.67		,	Base fee		\$120,82	Per 1,000 sq ft foundation	of z=5
2.10.13	Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate)	\$564.85			For each 1,000 so	ft of structure in ad	dition to build	ing permit fee	
2.10.14	Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours)	\$188.48			Per hour or portion	n thereof			
2.10.15	Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour)	\$125.65			For each hour or p	portion thereof			
2.10.16	Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official	\$627,67			For 30 days		\$136.58	Each day over	30 days
2.10.17	Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance	\$16.32			For each 1,000 so required plumbing	uare feet of lot or pa permit fee	arcel and per	ulility; In addition	1 to
2,10,18	Zoning inspection - residential	\$62.83	<u> </u>		Per structure	<u> </u>			
2.10,19	Zoning Inspection - commercial	\$314.14	<u> </u>		Per structure				
2.10.20	Reproduction and printing fees – black and white, $8 \frac{1}{2} \times 11$ or $6 \frac{1}{2} \times 14$ or 11×17 only	\$1.50			First page		\$0.15	Each additional	page
2,10,20a	Reproduction and printing fees – color; 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only	\$2.00			First page		\$0.50	Each additional	page
2.10.20b	Reproduction and printing fees - larger than 11 x 17	\$5,00	T		Per sheet	•	1	•	
2.10.21	Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)	\$941.20				exceed two hours		,	
2.10.21a	Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)	\$314.14			Per meeting not to	exceed two hours			
2.10,22	File review supervision	\$125.65			Per hour or portlo	n thereof			
2.10.23	Duplicate /replacement job card	\$95.90	i		Each				
2.10.24	Fence	\$236.89			Up to 100 lineal ft		\$71.89	For each add'l linear feet or po thereof	
2.10.25	Poles over 10 feet high (flag, light, etc.)	\$200.95	 		Each	•			
2.10.26	Change of use or occupancy	\$210.13			Minimum permit f	ee			
2.10.27	Residential temporary occupancy	\$125.65	<u> </u>		Each 30 day peri	od			
2.10.28	Permit reinstatement due to expiration	The fee for re	insta	ted permits	shall be proportion	al to the amount of	review and in	spection tasks	
		-			etermined by the B				
2.10.29	Temporary change of occupancy permit for an event occurring in		vhich	the occupa	ncy of the building	would not allow sucl	n event		14,000
2.10,29a	1-49 Occupants	\$150.00							
2.10,29b 2.10,29c	50-299 Occupants 300-999 Occupants	\$300.00 \$600.00							
2.10.29d	1000+	\$1,200.00	-						
2.10.234	1000	ψ1,200.00							
	Débino					elentricity (19	ill.		
2.11.01	Water SDC per EDU (100% of maximum allowable charge) Water Meter Size	0475200	T .	4 000 00	D				
		\$4,753.00	*	4,008.00	Per Equivalent Dv	veiling Onit (EDO)	.		
	3/4 inch equivalent to 1.0 EDU 1 inch equivalent to 1.7 EDU	ļ	<u> </u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			***************************************
	1 ½ inch equivalent to 3.3 EDU	-	-						
	2 inch equivalent to 5.3 EDU								
	3 inch equivalent to 10.0 EDU								
	4 inch equivalent to 16.7 EDU	 	 			JUNEAU TON THE			
	6 inch equivalent to 33.3 EDU		+						
-	8 inch equivalent to 53.3 EDU		\vdash						
2.11.02	Sewer SDC per EDU (100% of maximum allowable charge)	\$2,986.00	\$	3,058.00	Per EDU				
5,2,07 2,11,02a	Note: see definitions of sewer EDUs under section 5.2.07 Definitions		Ĺ						
5.2.07 2.11.028 5.2.07a 2.11.02b	General service charge – All users shall pay the general service	e charge li f	unde	operation	maintenance real	coment and the he	nded debt to	r the construct!	n of 4
5.2.07b 2.11.02c	wastewater system. Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computation of general service.								
	EDU's is one, partial units over one are rounded off to the nearest								_,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
5.2.07 e 2.11.02d	Residential:								
	Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit					Concrete Concrete			
	Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units Multi-Family – the residential unit equivatent is obtained by	-	1	-					
	 Mutti-ramily ~ the restormal unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification. 								
5 .2.07d 2.11.02e	Nonresidential:		 		 				
5.2.07d12.11.02e1	Institutional uses:	 	 		-			<u>.</u>	
	a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak	 	+						
	day attendance or past year plus one (1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools		_						
	45 4 5 2 7 7 7 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1	٠		<u> </u>				

Kristegratien, D.S. EDU per person capacity. Pre-school and not included and an experiment of the person of person of the person	www.nerfer.Virginicie
Auritor and Sanotr High Schools, 6, 10 EDJ per person apposition. Capacity. Today (11 E.) O. Nareing channes of SED per metal bed capacity d. Hoppial, 0.7 EDJ per metal do the first 2000 appare fixed and capacity d. Sanotra deal, 0.9 EDJ per metal. d. Maddad, detail and uselmost yellon, 0.1 EDJ per metal. d. Maddad, detail and uselmost yellon, 0.1 EDJ per per metal. d. Maddad, detail and uselmost yellon, 0.1 EDJ per per per metal. d. Maddad, detail and uselmost yellon, 0.1 EDJ per	
capacity. Cidego, of 16 EUU per each Pal-Time Equivalency Statuter (27.82) C. Narryan prinners, 805 EUU per lated bed capacity L. Visroy, one (1) EUU for lated bed capacity L. Visroy, one (1) EUU for lated bed capacity 4. Visroy, one (1) EUU for lated bed capacity C. Scandard Carlos, one (1) EUU for lated 2000 square let and close EUU for search edition 2000 square let and close EUU for search edition 2000 square let and close EUU for search edition 2000 square let and close EUU for search edition 2000 square let and close EUU for search edition 2000 square let and close EUU for search edition 2000 square let and close EUU for search edition 2000 square let and close EUU for search edition 2000 square let of close for close d. Restaurant, one (1) EUU for lets final 1000 d. Restaurant, one (1) EUU for lets f	
College, 0.15 EDU per each Fat Time Equivalency Student, (T. F.) O. Noring Homes, 0.65 EDU per raide bed capacity d. Hospital, 7.75 EDU per raide bed capacity d. Hospital, 7.75 EDU per raide bed capacity d. Hospital, 7.75 EDU per raide bed capacity d. Livray, one (1) EDU Commercial success an Residuation, one (1) EDU for the fate 2000 square feet and an Residuation, one (1) EDU for the detection of gross floor an Residuation, one (1) EDU for the detection of gross floor d. Service and repair shop, one (1) EDU for the detection square feet of EDU for each deficient will be approximately a complete and capacity of the complete and residuation of the complete and repair shop, one (1) EDU for each deficient will be approximately and the complete and repair shop, one (1) EDU for each deficient will be approximately an experiment of the complete feet of gross A morphise repair and study, not (1) EDU for each deficient from the complete feet of gross A committee repair and study, not (1) EDU for each deficient from the complete feet of gross A committee repair and study, not (1) EDU for each deficient from the complete feet of gross A committee repair and study, not (1) EDU for each deficient from the complete feet of gross A committee feet and study, not (2) EDU gets and the complete feet of gross and the complete feet of gross and commercial warestones, 0.50 EDU get per death In industrial, manufacturing, 30-erogap processes and commercial warestones, 0.50 EDU get per death In industrial, manufacturing, 30-erogap processes and commercial warestones, 0.50 EDU get per death In industrial, manufacturing, 30-erogap processes and complete feet gross A commercial warestones, 0.50 EDU get per death of the complete feet gross For the complete feet gross from an expect study, 10 get gross from an expert feet gross For the complete feet gross from an expert feet gross For the complete feet gross from an expert feet gross For the complete feet gross from an expert feet gross For the complete feet gross from an expert	
Student (CTE) O. Nozing Horison, 65 EUU per raided bed capacity d. Hospital, 0.78 EDV per raided bed capacity d. Hospital, 0.78 EDV per raided bed capacity a. Library, one (1) EDV per committed bed capacity a. Library, one (1) EDV for the first 2000 square her and one of the capacity of the capac	
O. Nutring Homes, 0.65 EDU per saled bod capacity d. Hospital, 0.75 EDU per saled bod capacity d. Library, one (1) EDU to the first 2000 aquare feet and commercial wave distincted 2000 sequer feet of gross floor S. 2012;11,022 D. Service and repair shop, one (1) EDU for the first 2000 aquare feet of gross floor S. Service and repair shop, one (1) EDU for the first 2000 squere leaf and 30 EDU for each additional 1900 aquare feet of gross floor d. Service and repair shop, one (1) EDU for the first 1900 squere leaf and 30 EDU for each additional 1900 aquare feet of gross floor area. e. Enth and office, scoops made of emergency one d. Medical, dental and veetrary clinic, one (1) EDU for each 1000 aquare feet of gross floor area. e. Restaurant, one (1) EDU for each 500 aquare feet of gross floor area. f. Assirt-based sale of gross floor area. e. Restaurant, one (1) EDU for each 500 aquare feet of gross floor area. f. Restaurant, one (1) EDU for each 500 aquare feet of gross floor area. f. Restaurant, one (1) EDU for each 500 aquare feet of gross floor area. f. Restaurant, one (1) EDU for each 500 aquare feet of gross floor area. f. Restaurant, one (1) EDU for each 500 aquare feet of gross floor area. f. Restaurant, one (1) EDU for each 500 aquare feet of gross floor area. f. Restaurant, one (1) EDU for each 500 aquare feet of gross floor area. f. Restaurant, one (1) EDU per clinic. f. Restaurant, one (1) EDU per clinic. f. Restaurant, one (1) EDU per clinic. f. Tolerant, one service of gross floor area. f. Restaurant, one (1) EDU per clinic. f. Tolerant, one service and the users a species employee for demanded of the service of the service of designation and the service and the users a species employee for demanded of the service of th	
8 - Respiration, Cyli EDU D 6 - 297482-11.03e2 Commercial uses. Read store, one (1) EDU for the first 2000 occurre feet and c. 25 EDU for each additional 2000 equire feet of gross floor accur. Read store, one (1) EDU for each additional 2000 occurre feet and c. 25 EDU for each additional 2000 equire feet of gross floor accur. Read store, one (1) EDU for each occurred from the first 2000 occurred from the first 200	
E. Library, one (1) EDU for the field 2000 equare feet and confidence and a Reduct story, one (1) EDU for the field 2000 equare feet of gross floor area. B. Somious and repair place, one (1) EDU for the first 2000 equare feet of gross floor area. B. Somious and repair place, one (1) EDU for the first 2000 equare feet of gross floor area. c. Bank and office, except medical, effect and veterinary, one (1) EDU for each 2000 equare feet of gross floor area. d. Medical, dental and veterinary first, one (1) EDU for each 1000 equare feet of gross floor area. d. Medical, dental and veterinary first, one (1) EDU for each 1000 equare feet of gross floor area. d. Medical, dental and veterinary first, one (1) EDU for each 1000 equare feet of gross floor area. d. Medical, dental and veterinary first, one (1) EDU for each 1000 equare feet of gross floor area. d. All transfels area as a staff, in the (2) EDU. d. Sether area, 0.0 EDU per chair. h. Beauty shop, 0.38 EDU per chair. h. Beauty shop, 0.38 EDU per chair. h. Beauty shop, 0.38 EDU per chair. h. Handwidth and the complete floor of gross floor and the complete floor of equivalent veterinary floor except processors and commercial starterious. 9.09 EDU per person enreplayes for domastic veterinary floor, 10°, The fold this well-and extended in the complete floor of equivalent veterinary. 9.10 EDU per medicine. J. Commercial flaurides, 2.58 EDU per 1000 gettins of daily veterinary floor of equivalent veterinary. J. Lauridorest or coming-entered transfer of the search person entered the complete floor of equivalent veterinary. J. Lauridorest or coming-entered transfer of the search person entered the complete floor of equivalent veterinary. J. Therefore, 0.09 EDU per seat. J. Therefore, 0	
5.4.07422-11.02a2 Commercial score. Robust Storre, one (1) EDU for the first 2000 equare feet and 0.05 EDU for each additional 2000 equare feet and 0.05 EDU for each additional 2000 equare feet and 0.05 EDU for each additional 1500 equare feet and 0.05 EDU for each additional 1500 equare feet and 0.05 EDU for each additional 1500 equare feet and 0.05 EDU for each additional 1500 equare feet and 0.05 EDU for each additional 1500 equare feet and 0.05 EDU for each additional 1500 equare feet and 0.05 EDU for each additional 1500 equare feet and 0.05 EDU for each 1000 equare feet of gross fool and 1.05 EDU for each 1000 equare feet of gross fool and 1.05 EDU for each 1000 equare feet of gross fool and 1.05 EDU for each 1000 equare feet of gross 1000 equare feet gross 1000 equare feet of gross 1000 equare feet gross 1000	
a. Refetal store, one (1) EDU for the first 2000 Aquate feet and 0.55 EDU for the deditional 2000 Aquate feet and 0.55 EDU for the deditional 2000 Aquate feet and 0.55 EDU for the first 1000 aquate feet and 0.55 EDU for the first 1000 aquate feet and 0.55 EDU for the first 1000 aquate feet of gross floor area. c. Gank and office, except medical, defined and weterinary, one (1) EDU for each 2000 equate feet of gross floor area. d. Medical, defined and weterinary since, not (1) EDU for each 1000 equate feet of gross floor area. d. Redical, defined and weterinary since, not (1) EDU for each 1000 equate feet of gross floor area. d. Redical, defined in (1) EDU for each 1000 EQUATE for each 1000 equate feet of gross floor area. d. Redical, defined in (1) EDU for each 1000 EQUATE for each 1000 equate feet of gross floor area. d. Redical, defined in (1) EDU for each 1000 EQUATE for each 1000 equate feet of gross floor area. d. Initiatistis, manufacturin, except processors and commercial wereflows. (0) EDU per person employee for domestic washerouse only. The rediction well-well-well-well-well-well-well-well	
in S. De EU to re each additional 2000 equare feet of gross floor in the second of the	
square feet and 0.90 EUU for each additional 1900 square feet of gross floor area. c. Bark and office, except medical, dental and veterinary, cone (1) EDU for each additional 1900 square feet of gross floor area. 1000 square feet of gross floor area. a. Restaurant, or (1) EDU for each obligation of the control of the control of gross floor area. 7. Automobile service station, two (2) EDU. 3. Barber shop, 0.30 EDU per chief. 1. Induktini, manufacturing, beverage processors and commercial waterbase, 0.90 EDU per person employee for domestic westeroster only. The industrial waterbase will be computed by the control of the control of commercial waterbase, 0.90 EDU per person employee for domestic westeroster only. The industrial waterbase will be computed by the computed based on equivalent waterbase strength and quantity. 5. Commercial surfaceria, 2.90 EDU per floor getting and quantity. 5. Commercial surfaceria, 2.90 EDU per some deployee for domestic westeroster only. The industrial waterbase will be computed by the computed by the computed by the computed by the server system. 6. Commercial surfaceria, 2.90 EDU per some floor of surfaceria, and quantity surfaceria, and the computed by the server system. 7. Extraction of the EDU for the station. 8. Per some the computed based on equivalent waterbase strength and the server system. 8. December 1907, part of the EDU for the station. 9. December 1907, part of the EDU for the station. 9. December 1907, part of the EDU for the station. 9. December 1907, part of the EDU for the station. 9. December 1907, part of the EDU for the station. 9. December 1907, part of the EDU word be in station of the EDU word be in station of the EDU word be in station of the EDU word be in station. 9. December 1907, part of the EDU word be in station. 9. December 1907, part of the EDU word be in station. 9. December 1907, part of the EDU word be in station. 9. December 1907, part of the EDU word be in station. 9. December 1907, part of the EDU word be in station. 9.	
(1) EUU for each 2000 square feet of gross floor area. d. Medical, direction and verterinary line, one (1) EDU for each 1000 square feet of gross floor area. e. Restaurant, nor (1) EDU for each 600 square feet of gross floor area. f. Automobile service station, two (2) EDU. d. Bareer shop, 0.30 EDU per chair. l. Industrial, manufacturing, beverage processors and commercial warehouse, 0.09 EDU per present membrane and commercial warehouse, 0.09 EDU per present membrane and commercial warehouse, 0.09 EDU per present employee for domestic wastewater only. The industrial wastewater with be computed based on equivalent wastewater with be computed based on equivalent wastewater sharped in and quantity to compare with average domestic wastewater. j. Commercial pariety, 10 per 1000 galants of daily water consumption that will be discharged into the severe system. k. Laundformat or coin operated flaundry, 1 EDU per medinine. f. Theaters, 0.09 EDU per seat. f. Theaters, 0.09 EDU per seat. f. Theaters, 0.09 EDU per seat. f. Theaters, 0.09 EDU per seat with the severer the read will be computed based on equivalent wastewater only.) fl pool ware filter backwash water is put into the sewer the read will be computed based on equivalent dwelling units. h. Recreationally devices holding and the employee for addition to the EDU for the station. o. Dry Cleaners, 3 to EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. g. Span and Atthicts facilities (with cumping facilities, cord (1) addition to the EDU for the station. o. Dry Cleaners, 3 to EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. g. Span and Atthicts facilities (with cumping facilities, cord (1) addition to the EDU for the station. o. Dry Cleaners, 3 to EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. r. Figure Saltons, (without pool or gymenistum), 6.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. g. Span and Atthicts facilities (with cumping facilities of the salton and the station and the computed by the use of adular water used divided by the equiva	
d. Modical, dental and velorinary clinic, one (1) EDU for each 1000 aquare for digross floor area. a. Restaurant, one (1) EDU for each 600 square feet of gross floor area. d. Ruthrombies service station, two (2) EDU. d. Barber shop, 0.30 EDU per chair. h. Beady shop, 0.30 EDU per chair. h. Beady shop, 0.30 EDU per chair. l. Industrial, manufacturing, beverage processors and commercial werehouse, 0.95 EDU per person employee for domesic westowater only. The fundation was extracted water with a commercial werehouse of the EDU per person employee for domesic westowater only. The fundation was extracted water with a compared with verified measurement with a compared with verified measurement with a compared with verified measurement with a compared blandfring. 2.56 EDU per 1000 gallons of delily water consumption that with be discharged into the severy system. a. Laundromat or coin operated islandfry, 1 EDU per mechaine. I. Thesises, 0.00 EDU per seat. n. Parks with instroom facilities, one (1) EDU each. Sandrum, Nov (2) EDU Salmruming Pool, aix (6) EDU (Domestic wastewater only), for which the commercial water in pull hollon the severy because the pull hollon the severy because t	
1000 aquare feet of gross floor area. e. Residurant, not (1) EDU for each 600 aquare feet of gross floor area. f. Automobiles service station, two (2) EDU. g. Batter shop, 0.30 EDU per chair. h. Beauty shop, 0.30 EDU per chair. i. Industrial, manufacturing, beverage processors and commercial wardwards. 0.30 EDU per chair. i. Industrial, manufacturing, beverage processors and commercial wardwards. 0.30 EDU per person employee for domestic wastevator only. The industrial wastewater with be measured and tested at the user's expense. The read will be measured and tested at the user's expense. The read will be measured and tested at the user's expense. The read will be measured and tested at the user's expense. The read will be measured and tested at the user's expense. The read will be measured and tested at the user's expense. The read will be measured and tested at the user's expense. The read will be measured and tested at the user's expense. The read will be gross to person employee for domestic wastevator only. J. Commercial Busindries, 2.5 EDU per person employee for domestic wastewater only. I. Theaters, 0.50 EDU per son. Sizidirum, two (2) EDU Siviriming Poot, six (6) EDU (Comestic wastewater only.) If pool waster filter back-west waste in put into the sewer the rather wall be computed based on equivalent develing units. a. Recreatorised Processors on the sewer the rather waster on the wall be computed based on equivalent develing units. b. Recreatorised (commercial) Reclaim Recipies from the sewer the rather waster. The waster of the wall be computed based on equivalent develing units. c. Dry Clearers, 11 EDU per each 1000 equare feet gross floor area. g. Span and Affairle facilities (which upped for agreemance). p. Per multi-termity develing unit for pool or gramasterial, 12 EDU per each 1000 equare feet gross floor area. g. Armon, or (1) EDU in person benefit designation. The pool of the person benefit to be included in the city's fee resolution since or Person benefit to the city's fee	
e. Resistarant, one (1) EUU for each 600 square feet of gross floor area. I. Automobile service station, two (2) EUU. g. Barber shop, 0.30 EUU per chair. h. Beauty shop, 0.30 EUU per chair. h. Beauty shop, 0.30 EUU per chair. i. Industrial, manufacturing, bewarp processors and commercial warehouse, 0.00 EUU per person employee for domestic wastewater only. The industrial wastewater will be measured and tested at the users expense. The rate will be computed based on equivalent vestewater story flow industrial wastewater will be measured and tested at the users expense. The rate will be computed based on equivalent vestewater story flow. J. Commercial laranimes, 2.58 EUU per 1000 galloss of delay system. I. Theaters, 0.09 EUU per seat. R. Laundrome or con operated based awardy, 1 EUU per mechine. I. Theaters, 0.09 EUU per seat. R. Parks with restorom facilities, one (1) EDU each. Sadium, two (2) EDU Summing Pouls, oil Coult (Domestic wastewater tory)). Warming Pouls, oil Coult (Domestic wastewater tory), But print to the station. I. Recreational Vehicle holding tank durping facetites, one (1) EDU if part of a service station, it one EDU would be a service station, the one EDU would be serviced station, the one EDU would be serviced station, the one EDU service station is addition to the EDU for the station. I. Recreational Vehicle holding tank durping recreates the original station of the station of the statio	
Record and Commercial Processor	·····
F. Automobile service station, two (2) EUU.	
6. Baeter shop, 0.38 EDU per chair 7. Beeterly shop, 0.38 EDU per chair 8. Industrial, manufacturing, beverage processors and 9. Industrial, manufacturing, beverage processors and 9. Industrial manufacturing, beverage processors and 9. Industrial manufacturing, beverage processors and 9. Industrial manufacturing water processors and the computed based water water will be 9. Industrial manufacturing and the computed based water is put into the sewer the 9. Industrial manufacturing and the computed based on equivalent developing units. 9. Recreational Vehicle holding tank dumping facilities, one (1) 9. EDU if part of a service station, the or EDU would be in 9. Du or Cleaners, 3. 10 EDU per each 1000 equare feet gross floor area. 9. Recreational Commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance Halls, 0.27 9. EDU and half old square feet gross floor area. 1. Figure Salons (without pool or pyrmesturin), 6.97 9. EDU per cach 1000 square feet gross floor area. 1. Figure Salons (without pool or pyrmesturin), 6.97 9. EDU per cach 1000 square feet gross floor area. 1. A Timory, one (1) EDU per each 1000 equare feet gross floor area. 2. A Timory, one (1) EDU per each 1000 equare feet gross floor area. 3. A Timory, one (1) EDU per each 1000 equare feet gross floor area. 4. A Timory, one (1) EDU per each 1000 equare feet gross floor area. 5. A Timory, one (1) EDU per each 1000 equare feet gross floor area. 6. A Timory, one (1) EDU per each 1000 equare feet gross floor area. 7. Figure Salons (without pool or pyrmesturin), 6.97 9. Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) 9. Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) 9. Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) 9. Parks SDC (1000 eq ft to the charge) 9. Parks SDC (1000 eq ft to	
Indicating immunifications proventing processors and commercial warehouse, 0.09 EDU per person employee for domestic wastewater only. The individual manufacturing processors and commercial warehouse, 0.09 EDU per person employee for domestic wastewater on the individual warehouse wastewater. The rate will be computed based on equivalent individual wastewater with the computed based on equivalent individual wastewater. J. Commercial laurarines, 2.58 EDU per 1000 galons of daily water consumption that will be discharged into the sewer system. A. Laurarinemator of coin operated laurarine, 1.58 EDU per 1000 galons of daily water consumption that will be discharged into the sewer system. A. Laurarinemator of coin operated laurarine, 1.50 EDU section. Baddinin, two (2.50 EDU per section). J. Tribasters, 0.00 EDU per section. Staddinin, two (2.50 EDU Commestic wastewater only). J. Food ware filler back-wash water but put hold be sewer the rate will be computed based on equivalent dwalling units. n. Recreational eVeloide holding tank duraring fractiles, one (1) EDU if part of a service station, the one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the station. D. Dry Cleaners, 3.10 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross foor area. J. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance Halfs, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross foor area. J. Figure Salvana (without pool or gymmasium), 6.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross foor area. J. Per Gronor 1000 square feet gross foor area. J. Per Gronor 1000 square feet gross foor area. J. Per Gronor 1000 square feet gross foor area. J. Per gronor 1000 square feet gross foor area. J. Per gronor 1000 square feet gross foor area. J. Per gronor 1000 square feet gross foor area. J. Per gronor 1000 square feet gross foor area. J. Per gronor 1000 square feet gross foor area. J. Per gronor 1000 square feet gross foor area. J. Per gronor 1000 square feet gross foor area. J. Per gronor 1000 square feet gross foor area. J. Per gronor 1000 square feet gross foor area. J. Per	
Industrial, manufacturing, beverage processors and commercial warehouse, 0.08 EDU per person employee for domestic wastewater only. The industrial wastewater will be measured and tested at the users expense. The rate will be computed based on equivalent vastewaters strength and quantity to compare with averago domestic wastewaters. J. Commercial laundrins, 2.58 EDU per 1000 galions of faility waster consumption that will be discharged into the sewer system. K. Laundromet or coin operated laundry, 1 EDU per machine. I. Theaters, 0.09 EDU per seat.	
commercial warehouse, 0.09 EDU per person employee for domestic wastewater only. In industrial wastewater will be measured and tested at the users expense. The rate will be computed based on equivalent wastewater strength and quantity to compare with average domestic wastewater. J. Commercial iaundries, 2.5 BE CIU per 1000 galions of daily water consumption that will be discharged into the sever year. R. Laundromat or coin operated laundry, 1 EDU per mechine. I. Thesates, 0.00 EDU per seat. In. Parks with restroom facilities, one (1) EDU each. Stadium, two (2) EDU. Swimming Pool, six (6) EDU (Domestic wastewater only). If pool water filter back-wash water is put into the sewer the rate will be computed based on equivalent dwelling units. P. Recreational Vehicle holding lank durping relatities, one (1) EDU part of a service station, the one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the EDU or the EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the EDU or the EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the EDU or the EDU would be in addition to the EDU would be in addition to the EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the EDU or each 1000 equare feet gross floor area. J. Spas and Albeic facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 8.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. J. Spas and Albeic facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 8.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. J. Spas and Albeic facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 8.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. J. Spas and Albeic facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 8.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. J. Flare Spains (without pool or gymnasium), 8.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. J. Flare Spains (without good or gymnasium), 8.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. J. Per miller and a service of gymnasium, 8.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. J. Per miller and the EDU per each wash stall. J. Per from the EDU per each was	
domestic wastewater only. The industrial wastewater will be measured and tested at the user expense. The rate will be computed based on equivalent wastewater strength and quantity to compare with verarge domestic wastewater. j. Commercial laundries, 2.56 EDU per 1000 gallons of daily water consumption that will be discharged into its exerve system. k. Laundromat or coin operated laundry, 1 EDU per machine. i. Theasters, 009 EDU per seat. n. Parks with restroom facilities, one (1) EDU each. Stadium, two (2) EDU Swimming Poct, ask (6) EDU (Domestic wastewater only). If pool water filter back-wash water is put into the sewer the rate with so computed based on equivalent dwelling units. n. Recreational Vehicle holding tank dumping facilities, one (1) EDU if part of a service station, the one EDU would be in addition to the EDU to the station. o. Dry Clearers, 3.10 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. p. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance Hals, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor area. q. Spas and Alhelic facilities (with pool or symnasium), 6.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. s. Armory, ne (1) EDU. L. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each years short area. s. Armory, ne (1) EDU. J. Learning, and FDU per each visual station. D. Per currenting, 0.87 EDU per each visual station. Septiment of the equivalent resident unit quantity. L. Pet grooming, 0.87 EDU per each visual station. Septiment of the equivalent resident unit quantity. 2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit Septiment of the equivalent resident unit quantity. 2.11.04 Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) Learning family dwelling unit Septiment of the equivalent resident unit quantity. General Light Industrial General Light Industrial Septiment of the equivalent resident unit quantity. Per 1,000 sq it Marufacturing Warehouse S2,240.00 Per 1,000 sq it	
computed based on equivalent wastewater strength and quantity to compare with average domestic wastewater. J. Commercial laundrines, 2.58 EDU per 1000 galions of diality water consumption that will be discharged into the sever system. k. Laundromat or coin operated laundry, 1 EDU per machine. I. Theaters, 009 EDU per seat. m. Parks with restroom facilities, one (1) EDU each. Stardum, two (2) EDU Swimming Poot, six (6) EDU (Domestic wastewater only), If pool water filter back-wash water is put into the sewer the rate will be computed based on equivalent dwelling units. n. Recreational Vehicle holding lank dumping restleties, one (1) EDU if part of a service station, the one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the station. o. Dry Cleaners, 3.10 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross foor area. p. Recreational (commercial) Roler Rinks, Dence Halfs, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross foor area. q. Spas and Althield facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 6.87 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross foor area. r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross foor area. s. Armony, one (1) EDU. 1. Carwash, 1.71 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross foor area. s. Armony, one (1) EDU. 1. Carwash, 1.71 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross foor area. v. Moles, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Dominories are to be included in this classification. Dominories are to be included in this classification. p. Per multi-tamity dwelling unit \$6,643.00 \$ 8,478.00 Parks SDC amounts are set by the Bend Parks and Record Dominories are to be included in this classification by the second laund the state of the second laund	
to compare with average domestic wastewater. J. Commercial soundries, 2.5 8E DUJ per 1000 gallons of daily water consumption that will be discharged into the sewer system. K. Laundromat or coin operated foundry, 1 EDU per machine. I. Theaters, 009 EDU per seat. m. Parks with restroom facilities, one (1) EDU each. Stadium, two (2) EDU Swimming Pool, sik (9) EDU (Domestic wastewater only). If pool water filter back-wash water is put into the sewer the rate will be computed based on equivalent develling units. n. Recreational Vehicle holding tank dumping facilities, one (1) EDU if part of a service station, the one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the station. O. Dry Cleaners, 3 10 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. p. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance Halfs, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor area. q. Spas and Athletic facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 8.87 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. a. Armony, one (1) EDU. b. Canwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall. u. Pet Grooming, 1.07 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Domitories are to be included in this classification. Domitories are to be included in this classification. 56,00-07432,11.02a3 Jess not listed: Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent readent unit quantity. 211.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable) square feet gross floor area. b. Per multi-amily dwelling unit \$6,681.00 \$ 6,085.13 Sloard. They are included in the City's fee resolution sinc or Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm) \$2,425.00 \$ 2,811.73 collected Park SDC on their behalf. General Light industrial \$4,000 \$ 92.30.0 Per 1,000 sq ft for the control of the control	
J. Commercial laundries, 2.58 EDU per 1000 gellons of fally water consumption that will be discharged into the sewer system. K. Laundromat or coin operated faundry, 1 EDU per machine. I. Theaters, 000 EDU per seat	
water consumption that will be discharged into the sewer system. k. Laundromat or coin operated faundry, 1 EDU per machine. l. Theaters, 009 EDU per seat. m. Parks with restroom facilities, one (1) EDU sech. Stadium, two (2) EDU Swimming Pool, six (6) EDU (Domestic wastewater only), if pool water filter back-wash water is put into the sewer the rate will be computed based on equivalent develling units. n. Recreational Vehicle holding tank dumping facilities, one (1) EDU if part of a service station, the one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the station. 0. Dry Cleaners, 3 10 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. p. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance Halfs, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor area. q. Spas and Altheld facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 1.23 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Domritories are to be included in this classification. General Light limited welling unit \$6,613.00 \$ 6,476.00 Parks SDC amounts are set by the Bend Parks and Recre by Parks SDC of maximum allowable charge) a. Par single family dwelling unit \$6,681.00 \$ 6,085.13 Board. They are included in the City's foe resolution sinc c. Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm) \$2,426.00 \$ 2,811.73 collected and the City's foe resolution sinc General Light Industrial \$4,000 \$ 9,4785.00 Per 1,000 sq ft General Light Industrial \$4,000 \$ 1,4785.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Per 1,	
system. k. Laundromat or coin operated faundry, 1 EDU per machine. l. Theaters, 009 EDU per seat. m. Parks with restroom facitities, one (1) EDU each. Stadium, two (2) EDU Swimming Pool, six (6) EDU (Domestic wastewater only). if pool water filter back-wash water so put into the sewer the rate will be computed based on equivalent dwelling units. n. Recreational Vehicle holding land tumping facilities, one (1) EDU if part of a service station, the one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the station. o. Dry Cleaners, 3.10 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. p. Recreational (commercial) Roter Rinks, Dance Halls, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor area. q. Spase and Althield facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 6.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23 EDU per each 1000 square feet of gross floor area. a. Armory, one (1) EDU. l. Canwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall. u. Pet Grooming, 0.97 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Dormitories are to be included in this classification. Uses not listed: Uses not listed: Uses not listed: Use not listed whell be computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent resident unit quantity. 211.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit 56,643.00 \$ 6,475.00 Parks SDC amounts are set by the Band Parks and Recre b. Per multi-family dwelling unit 56,64743.01 \$ 6,475.00 Parks SDC and their behalf. 211.04 Industrial Park General Light Industrial 94,672.00 \$ 2,33.00 Per 1,000 sq it Industrial Park 48,696.00 \$ 4,786.00 Per 1,000 sq it Manufacturing Warehouse 94,676.00 \$ 2,234.00 Per 1,000 sq it Manufacturing 94,676.00 \$ 2,234.00 Per 1,000 sq it	
I. Theaters, .009 EDU per seat.	
m. Parks with restroom facilities, one (1) EDU each. Stadium, two (2) EDU Swimming Pool, six (6) EDU (Domestic wastewater only). If pool water filter back-wash water is put into the sewer the rate will be computed based on equivalent divelling units. n. Recreational Vehicle holding lank dumping facilities, one (1) EDU if gart of a service station, the one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the station. o. Dry Cleaners, 3, 10 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. p. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance Halls, 0,27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor area. q. Spas and Athletic facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 6,67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1,23 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. s. Armony, one (1) EDU. L. Canwash, 1,17 EDU per each wash stall. u. Pet Grooming, 0,87 EDU per each 1000 square leet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0,40 EDU per room. Domitories are to be included in this classification. 211.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) s. Per single family dwelling unit s. 6,043.00 \$ 6,475.00 Parks SDC amounts are set by the Bend Parks and Recre p. Per multi-family dwelling unit s. 6,645.00 \$ 5,865.13 So.865.13 So.865.13 Collects Park SDC amounts are set by the Bend Parks and Recre p. Per single family dwelling unit s. 6,645.00 \$ 5,865.13 So.865.13 S	
Stadium, two (2) EDU Swirming Pool, six (6) EDU (Domestic wastewater only), If pool water filter back-wash water is put into the sewer the rate will be computed based on equivalent dwelling units. n. Recreational Vehicle holding tank dwelling units. n. Recreational Vehicle holding tank dwelling units. o. Dry Cleaners, 3.10 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. p. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance Halfs, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor area. q. Spas and Athletic facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 6.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. s. Armory, one (1) EDU. t. Canwash, 1.17 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Dornitories are to be included in this classification. Dornitories are to be included in this classification. 211.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit \$6,013.00 \$6,478.00 \$6,478.00 \$6,478.00 \$6,478.00 \$6,478.00 \$6,478.00 \$7,478.00 \$1,479.00 \$1,479.00	
Stadium, two (2) EDU Swirming Pool, six (6) EDU (Domestic wastewater only), If pool water filter back-wash water is put into the sewer the rate will be computed based on equivalent dwelling units. n. Recreational Vehicle holding tank dumping facilities, one (1) EDU if part of a service station, the one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the station. o. Dry Cleaners, 3.10 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. p. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance Halls, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor area. q. Spas and Athletic facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 6.87 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 2.3 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. s. Armory, one (1) EDU. t. Carrwash, 1.17 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Dormitories are to be included in this classification. 2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit \$6,013.00 \$ 6,475.00 \$ 6,475.00 Parks SDC amounts are set by the Bend Parks and Recre b. Per multi-family dwelling unit \$6,643.00 \$ 6,685.10 S 6,085.10 Solod. They are included in the City's fee resolution sinc or Parks SDC on their behalf. 2.11.04 Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) 1.04 General Light Industrial General Light Industrial \$4,672.00 \$ 4,785.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Industrial Park \$4,095.00 \$ 3,981.10 Per 1,000 sq ft Manufacturing Warehouse \$4,240.00 \$ 2,240.00 Per 1,000 sq ft	
Swimming Pool, six (9) EDU (Domestic wastewater only). If pool water filter back-wash water is put into the sewer the rate will be computed based on equivalent dwelling units. n. Recreational Vehicle holding tank dumping facilities, one (1) EDU if part of a service station, the one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the station. o. Dry Cleaners, 3.10 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. p. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance Halls, 0.27 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. q. Spas and Athletic facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 6.87 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23 EDU per each 1000 square feet of gross floor area. s. Armory, one (1) EDU. t. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall. u. Pet Grooming, 0.87 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Domitories are to be included in this classification. S-2-07432.11.02a3 Uses not listed: Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent resident unit quantity. 2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit \$6,495.00 \$ 6,476.00 Parks SDC amounts are set by the Bend Parks and Recre b. Per multi-family dwelling unit \$6,694.00 \$ 6,885.13 Board. They are included in the City's fee resolution sinc of the computed by the maximum allowable) fransportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) frans	
If pool water filter back-wash water is put into the sewer the rate will be computed based on equivalent dreling units. n. Recreational Vehicle holding tank dumping facilities, one (1) EDU if part of a service station, the one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the station. o. Dry Cleaners, 3.10 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. p. Recreational (commercial) Roler Rinks, Dance Halls, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor area. q. Spas and Athletic facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 6.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23 EDU per each 1000 square feet of gross floor area. s. Armony, one (1) EDU. t. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall. u. Pet Grooming, 0.67 EDU per each 1000 square leet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Dormitories are to be included in this classification. Dormitories are to be included in this classification. Dormitories are to be included in this classification. 2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit \$6,043.00 \$6,475.0	
EDU if part of a service station, the one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the station. o. Dry Cleaners, 3.10 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. p. Recreational (commercial) Roler Rinks, Dance Halls, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor area. q. Spas and Alhelic facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 6.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. s. Armory, one (1) EDU. 1. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall. u. Pet Grooming, 0.57 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Dormitories are to be included in this classification. 5.2.07432.11.02a3 Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent resident unit quantity. 2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit b. Per multi-family dwelling unit c. Per guest room (hote/finotel/ADU/dorm) 2.11.04 Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) Loss more area. s. Armory and the computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent resident unit quantity. 2.11.04 Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) General Light Industrial S4.672.00 4.785.00 5.2,11.73 Per 1,000 sq ft	
o. Dry Cleaners, 3.10 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. p. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance Halls, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor area. q. Spas and Athletic facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 6.87 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23 EDU per each 1000 square feet of gross floor area. s. Armory, one (1) EDU. t. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall. u. Pet Grooming, 0.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Dormitories are to be included in this classification. Dormitories are to be included in this classification. Uses not listed: Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent resident unit quantity. 2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit b. Per multi-family dwelling unit c. Per guest room (hote/mote/ADU/dorm) 2.11.04 Industrial: General Light Industrial General Light Industrial General Heavy Industrial Manufacturing \$4,672.00 \$ 4,785.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Manufacturing \$4,085.00 \$ 3,811.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Warehouse \$2,240.00 \$ 2,294.00 Per 1,000 sq ft	
floor area.	
p. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance Halls, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor area. q. Spas and Athleic facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 6.87 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23 EDU per each 1000 square feet of gross floor area. s. Armory, one (1) EDU. l. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stail. u. Pet Grooming, 0.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Dormitories are to be included in this classification. 5.2.07432.11.0243 Uses not listed: Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent resident unit quantity. 2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit b. Per multi-family dwelling unit c. Per guest room (hote/motel/ADU/dorm) 2.11.04 Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) Industrial: General Light industrial Septiment Se	
EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area.	
r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23 EDU per each 1000 square feet of gross floor area. s. Armory, one (1) EDU. t. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall. u. Pet Grooming, 0.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Dormitories are to be included in this classification. 5-2.07432.11.02e3 Uses not listed: Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent resident unit quantity. 2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit \$6,641.00 b. Per multi-family dwelling unit \$6,661.00 c. Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm) \$2,425.00 \$2,611.73 Collects Park SDCs on their behalf. 11.04 Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) Industrial: General Light Industrial \$4,672.00 \$4,785.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Manufacturing \$3,528.00 \$3,611.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Warehouse \$2,249.00 \$2,284.00 Per 1,000 sq ft	
each 1000 square feet of gross floor area. s. Armory, one (1) EDU. t. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall. u. Pet Grooming, 0.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Dormitories are to be included in this classification. 5.2.07432.11.02e3 Uses not listed: Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent resident unit quantity. 2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per snigle family dwelling unit b. Per multi-family dwelling unit c. Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm) \$2,425.00 \$2,611.73 C. Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm) \$2,425.00 \$2,611.73 General Light Industrial General Heavy Industrial General Heavy Industrial Manufacturing \$4,095.00 \$4,184.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Manufacturing \$3,528.00 \$2,234.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Warehouse	
s. Armory, one (1) EDU. t. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall. u. Pet Grooming, 0.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Dormitories are to be included in this classification. 5-2.07432.11.02e3 Uses not listed: Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent resident unit quantity. 2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit b. Per multi-family dwelling unit c. Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm) \$2,425.00 \$2,611.73 Board. They are included in the City's fee resolution sinc collects Park SDCs on their behalf. General Light Industrial General Heavy Industrial General Heavy Industrial Manufacturing \$4,695.00 \$3,611.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Warehouse Per 1,000 sq ft Warehouse	
t. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall. u. Pet Grooming, 0.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Dormitories are to be included in this classification. 5.2.07432.11.02e3 Uses not listed: Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent resident unit quantity. 2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit \$6,043.00 \$ 6,476.00 Parks SDC amounts are set by the Bend Parks and Recre b. Per multi-family dwelling unit \$5,661.00 \$ 6,086.13 c. Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm) \$2,425.00 \$ 2,611.73 collects Park SDCs on their behalf. 2.11.04 Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) 2.11.04 Industrial: General Light Industrial \$4,672.90 \$ 4,785.00 Per 1,000 sq ft General Heavy Industrial \$904.00 \$ 923.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Manufacturing \$3,626.00 \$ 3,611.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Warehouse \$2,240.00 \$ 2,294.00 Per 1,000 sq ft	
u. Pet Grooming, 0.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Dormitories are to be included in this classification. 5.2.07d32.11.02e3 Uses not listed: Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent resident unit quantity. 2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit b. Per multi-family dwelling unit c. Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm) 2.11.04 Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) Industrial: General Light Industrial General Heavy Industrial Supplements of the state	
floor area. v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Dormitories are to be included in this classification. 5.2.07d32.11.02e3 Uses not listed: Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent resident unit quantity. 2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit b. Per multi-family dwelling unit c. Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm) 2.11.04 Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) 2.11.04a Industrial: General Light Industrial \$4,672.90 \$4,785.00 \$923.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Industrial Park \$4,095.00 \$3,611.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Manufacturing \$3,526.00 \$2,240.00 \$2,234.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Warehouse	
Dormitories are to be included in this classification. 5.2.07d32.11.02e3 Uses not listed: Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent resident unit quantity. 2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit b. Per multi-family dwelling unit c. Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm) 2.11.04 Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) 2.11.04a Industrial: General Light Industrial General Heavy Industrial S4,672.00 \$4,785.00 \$923.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Industrial Park \$4,095.00 \$3,811.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Manufacturing \$3,526.00 \$2,249.00 \$2,249.00 \$2,249.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Manufacturing \$3,626.00 \$2,249.00 \$2,249.00 Per 1,000 sq ft	
Uses not listed: Uses not listed: Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent resident unit quantity.	
Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual water used divided by the equivalent resident unit quantity. 2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit \$6,043.00 \$ 6,476.00 Parks SDC amounts are set by the Bend Parks and Recre b. Per multi-family dwelling unit \$5,661.00 \$ 6,086.13 Board. They are included in the City's fee resolution since c. Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm) \$2,425.00 \$ 2,611.73 collects Park SDCs on their behalf. 2.11.04 Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) 1.104 Industrial: General Light Industrial \$4,672.00 \$ 4,785.00 Per 1,000 sq ft General Heavy Industrial \$901.00 \$ 923.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Industrial Park \$4,095.00 \$ 4,184.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Manufacturing \$3,528.00 \$ 3,611.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Warehouse \$2,240.00 \$ 2,294.00 Per 1,000 sq ft	
2.11.03 Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge) a. Per single family dwelling unit \$6,913.00 \$6,476.00 Parks SDC amounts are set by the Bend Parks and Recre b. Per multi-family dwelling unit \$5,651.00 \$6,086.13 Board. They are included in the City's fee resolution sinc c. Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm) \$2,425.00 \$2,611.73 collects Park SDCs on their behalf.	
a. Per single family dwelling unit \$6,013.00 \$ 6,476.00 Parks SDC amounts are set by the Bend Parks and Recress	
b. Per multi-family dwelling unit \$5,651-00 \$ 6,086.13 Board. They are included in the City's fee resolution sinc c. Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm) \$2,425.00 \$ 2,611.73 collects Park SDCs on their behalf.	
C. Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm) \$2,425.00 \$ 2,611.73 collects Park SDCs on their behalf.	
2 11.04 Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) 2 11.04a Industrial \$4,672.00 \$4,785.00 Per 1,000 sq ft	since the City
2.11.04a Industrial:	
General Light Industrial \$4,672.00 \$ 4,785.00 Per 1,000 sq ft	
General Heavy Industrial \$901.00 \$ 923.00 Per 1,000 sq ft	
Industrial Park \$4,095.00 \$ 4,194.00 Per 1,000 sq ft	
Manufacturing \$3,526.00 \$ 3,611.00 Per 1,000 sq ft Warehouse \$2,240.00 \$ 2,294.00 Per 1,000 sq ft	
Warehouse \$2,240.00 \$ 2,294.00 Per 1,000 sq ft	
1, V	
Mini-Warehouse \$1,243.00 \$1,273.00 Per 1,000 sq ft	-
Hi-Cube Warehouse \$668.00 \$ 582.00 Per 1,000 sq ft	

				MDTAZ CAM	
2.11,04b	Residential:	} 			
	Single Family Dwelling (on individual lots)	\$4,812.00	\$	-	Per dwelling unit
	Apartments (Multi-family housing) Condo/Townhouse (includes Duplex/Triplex)	\$2,958.00 \$2,475.00	\$	-	Per dwelling unit Per dwelling unit
	Mobile Home	\$2,475.00 \$2,669.00	\$		Per occupied dwelling unit
ļ	Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)	\$1,286.00	\$		Per dwelling unit
	Senior Adult Housing - Attached	\$525,00	\$		Per occupied dwelling unit
	Congregate Care Facility	\$814.00	\$		Per occupied dwelling unit
2.11,04c	Lodging:		<u> </u>		The state of the s
	Hotel	\$2,807.00	\$	2,875.00	Per room
	Motel	\$2,240.00	\$	2,294.00	Per room
2.11,04d	Recreation:				
	Cily Park	\$429.00	\$	440.00	Per acre
	Regional Park	\$611.00	\$	626.00	Per acre
	Golf Course	\$10,450.00	\$	10,701.00	
	Multipurpose Recreational Facility	\$19,355.00	_		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Movie Theater W/Matinee	\$11,586.00	-		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Athletic Club	\$5,123.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Bowling Alley	\$13,327.00	\$	13,647.00	
	Recreational Community Center	\$3,912.00	\$	4,006.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
2.11.04e	Institution:	#F## 00		500.00	D4-4-1
	Elementary School Middle School	\$568.00 \$568.00	\$		Per student Per student
	High School	\$536.00	\$		Per student
	Junior/Community College	\$536.00	\$		Per student
	University/College	\$804.00	\$		Per student
	Church	\$2,519.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Daycare	\$13,193.00	-		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Lodge/Fraternal Organization	\$140.00	S		Per member
2.11.04f	Medical:	· ·	Ť		7-1
	Hospital	\$4,051.00	\$	4,149.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Medical-Dental Office	\$7,652.00	\$	7,836.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
2.11.04g	Office:		T		,
ĺ	General office	\$3,483.00	\$	3,667.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Single tenant office building	\$7,416.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Office park	\$6,430.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Research & development center	\$4,630.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Business park	\$5,531.00	\$	5,664.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
2.11.04h	Retail:	244 125 22	L		
ļ	Building Materials & Lumber Free Standing Discount Super Store	\$11,125.00	+		Per 1,000 sq ft
-	Specialty Retail	\$9,174.00	\$	 	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Discount Store	\$4,523.00 \$7,500.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft Per 1,000 sq ft
	Hardware/Paint Store	\$7,266.00	\$	_	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Nursery/Garden Center	\$9,421.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Shopping center:	401121.00	┪	0,040.00	1 01 1,000 sq 1t
	Less than 100,000 sq ft	\$11,736.00	\$	12.018.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	100,000 - 300,000 sq ft	\$9,464.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Over 300,000 sq ft	\$4,630.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	New Car Sales	\$7,224.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Auto Parts Sales	\$ 14,126.00	\$	14,466.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Tire Store	\$11,317.00	\$	11,589.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Supermarkel	\$15,754.00	\$	16,133.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Convenience Market (24 hour)	\$37,864.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Discount Supermarket	\$30,490.00	_		Per 1,000 sq ft
ļ	Discount Club	\$11,489.00	Η.		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Home Improvement Superstore	\$6,388.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Electronics Superstore	\$8,617.00 \$11.692.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
<u> </u>	Pharmacy with Drive-Thru	\$11,692.00 \$12,990.00	_		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Pharmacy with Drive-Thru Furniture Store	\$12,990.00 \$707.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft Per 1,000 sq ft
	Walk-in Bank	\$16,945.00	<u> </u>		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Drive-in Bank	\$20,191.00	-		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Quality Restaurant	\$3,594.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	High Turnover Sit-Down Restaurant	\$11,907.00	Ļ		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Fast Food without Drive-Thru	\$27,800.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Fast Food with Drive-Thru	\$41,594.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
		1 - 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 - 2		,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

	- Translage introduction of Dispositive page flatters.						
	A Desembloida See State Control	9/97/09/1			y y	lan e e e	
	Fast Food with-Drive-Thru, with no indoor seating	\$72,041.00	-	Per 1,000 sq ft			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Drinking Place	\$14,586.00		Per 1,000 sq ft			
<i>(</i>	Gas Station	\$15,562.00		Per fueling position	n 		
<u></u>	Gas/Service Station w/ Convenience Market	\$64,101.00		Per 1,000 sq ft			101010-0101010-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-1
	Self-Service Car Wash	\$9,324.00	\$ 9,548.00				
	Automated Car Wash	\$23,782.00	\$ 24,353.00	Per 1,000 sq ft	···		
	Notes: SDC's determined under contract with specific entities may take	propodent aver	face listed abou				
	300 s determined under contract with specific entities may take	precedent over	lees listed abov	vG.			
	PARTITION OF THE PROPERTY OF T				on constant		# (# P 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2.12.01	in Lieu of Downtown Parking Space	\$22,871.00	\$ 23,420.00	Per parking space	required		
	(per parking space required)			<u> </u>			
2.12.02	In Lieu of Required Bicycle Parking Space	\$1,147.00	\$ 1,175.00	Per parking space	required		
						99F935800 82764	
2.13.01	Butler Market Road Assessment	\$260.00	- W. W. J. C. (175) - W. J. (175)	Per lot			
	Continue per Post		1				
		grade (Arthur)	May Fee	10ml	Asia line	New Add	Unit
2.14.01	Right of Way Permits						
2.14.01a	Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts			ons (additional ins ocuments on the C			sed on scope of work). onal information
2.14.06 2.14.01a1	Right of Way excavation / work permit Tier 1 Permit	\$149.00	\$225.00	Each			
2.14.01a2	Dewatering		\$225.00	Each			
2.14.01a3	Temporary street use		\$226.00	Each			
2.14.01a4	Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD		\$165.00	Each			
2.14.01b	Tler 2 Right of Way Permit - Medium Impacts	Fees include	three inspection	one (additional ins	pections may be a	ssessed ba	sed on scope of work).
		Refer to Pern	nit Guidance de	ocuments on the C	ity of Bend websi	te for addition	onal information
2.14.06a-2.14.01b1	Street or curb cut on Local street Tier 2 Permit - Local Road	\$263.00	\$450.00	Each			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
2.14.06b 2.14.01b2	Street or curb cut on Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial	\$368.00	\$695.00	Each			
2.14.000 2.14.0102	street	φοσο.σσ	\$655.00	Lacii			
2.14.01b3	Plan Permit revision (approved plans)	\$244.00	\$150.00	Each			
2.14.01c	Tier 3 Right of Way Permit - High Impacts	Refer to the F	ermit Guidanc	e documents on th	e City of Bend we	bsite for ad	ditional information
<u></u>				I	I * **:	1	
1-2.14.01c1	General submittal fee - construction plan review Tier 3	\$1,632.00	\$3,595.00	Base fee - first 2 sheets	\$ 1,279.00	\$845.00	Each additional sheet
2.14.01c2	Permit (includes plan review and pre-construction Tier 3 Permit Plan Re-review or Supplemental review (more	\$0.00	\$376.00	Each	\$639.00	<u> </u>	1
2.17.0102	There is a cappionionian rotion (more					ŧ.	!Per sheet
ł.	than 3 reviews)	V	\$370.00	Lacii	0000.00		Per sheet
2.14.01c3	than 3 reviews) Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans		\$450.00	Per sheet			Per sheet
2.14.01c3 2.14.01d	'		\$450.00	Per sheet		essed based	on scope of work).
	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans	Fees include	\$450.00 one inspection	Per sheet	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control	Fees include	\$450.00 one inspection nit Guidance do	Per sheet (additional inspec ocuments on the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d 2.14.01d1	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System	Fees include Refer to Pern	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00	Per sheet (additional inspec- ocuments on the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System StreeVlane closure permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City	Fees include	\$450.00 one inspection nit Guidance do	Per sheet (additional inspec ocuments on the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d 2.14.01d1 2.14.07 2.14.01d2	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane cleaure permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System	Fees include Refer to Pern	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07 2.14.01d2 2.14.07 3.14.01d2	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane-closure-permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System	Fees include Refer to Pern	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the C Each Each	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07 2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane-closure-permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan	Fees include Refer to Pern	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07 2.14.01d2 2.14.07 3.14.01d2	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane-closure-permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections	Fees include Refer to Pern \$273.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the C Each Each Each Each	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane-closure-permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan	Fees include Refer to Pern	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the C Each Each	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane closure permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up to 10 hours) Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time)	Fees include Refer to Pern \$273.00 \$4,124.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00	Per sheet (additional inspectuments on the C Each Each Each Each Each Base fee plus	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane closure permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up to 10 hours) Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspections in excess of 10 hours-Additional Inspections	Fees include Refer to Pern \$273.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the C Each Each Each Each	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05a 2.14.01e2 2.14.01e3	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane closure permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up to 10 hours) Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspections in excess of 10 hours-Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections	Fees include Refer to Pern \$273.00 \$1,121.00 \$107.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Comments on the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane clesure permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up to 10 hours) Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) Inspections in excess of 10 hours Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and	Fees include Refer to Pern \$273.00 \$4,124.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00	Per sheet (additional inspectuments on the C Each Each Each Each Each Base fee plus	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05a 2.14.01e2 2.14.01e3	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane closure permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up to 10 hours) Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) Inspections in excess of 10 hours Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty	Fees include Refer to Pern \$273.00 \$1,121.00 \$107.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Comments on the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05a 2.14.01e2 2.14.01e3	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane clesure permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up to 10 hours) Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) Inspections in excess of 10 hours Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and	Fees include Refer to Pern \$273.00 \$1,121.00 \$107.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Comments on the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05a 2.14.01e2 2.14.05b-2.14.01e4	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane-closure-permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up to 10 hours) Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) inspections in excess of 10 hours Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection	Fees include Refer to Pern \$273.00 \$1,121.00 \$107.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00 \$1,495.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Comments on the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05-2.14.01e2 2.14.05-2.14.01e4 2.14.05-2.14.01e4	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane closure permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up to 10 hours) Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) Inspections in excess of 10 hours Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection Sewer TV inspection (over 400 LF)	Fees include Refer to Pern \$273.00 \$1,121.00 \$107.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00 \$1,365.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Comments on the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05-2.14.01e2 2.14.01e3 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e6	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane closure permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up to 10 hours) Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) Inspections in excess of 10 hours Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection Sewer TV inspection (over 400 LF) Sewer Inspection - Site not ready Fee	Fees include Refer to Pern \$273.00 \$1,121.00 \$107.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00 \$1,366.00 \$1,00 \$100.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Couments of the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05a 2.14.01e2 2.14.01e3 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e7 2.14.01e7	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane-closure-permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up-to-10 hours)-Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) Inspections in excess of 10 hours-Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection Sewer TV inspection (over 400 LF) Sewer Inspection - Site not ready Fee Sewer Inspection Fee - Existing Sewer Miscellaneous engineering fees Documents and Agreements	\$273.00 \$273.00 \$1,121.00 \$107.00 \$4.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00 \$1,365.00 \$1,00 \$1,00 \$1,00 \$1,00 \$1,00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Comments of the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05a 2.14.01e2 2.14.05b 2.14.01e4 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e7 2.14.16-2.14.01f1	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane closure permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up-to-10-hours)-Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) Inspections in excess of 10-hours-Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection Sewer TV inspection (over 400 LF) Sewer Inspection - Site not ready Fee Sewer Inspection Fee - Existing Sewer Miscellaneous engineering fees Documents and Agreements Consent to annexation	\$273.00 \$273.00 \$1,121.00 \$107.00 \$4.00 \$144.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00 \$1,365.00 \$1,00 \$1,00 \$205.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Comments of the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05a 2.14.01e2 2.14.01e3 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e7 2.14.16-2.14.01f1 2.14.16-2.14.01f1	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane closure permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up to 10 hours) Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) Inspections in excess of 10 hours Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection Sewer TV inspection (over 400 LF) Sewer Inspection - Site not ready Fee Sewer Inspection Fee - Existing Sewer Miscellaneous engineering fees Documents and Agreements Consent to annexation Right - of-way Dedication fee	\$273.00 \$273.00 \$1,121.00 \$107.00 \$4.00 \$4.00 \$4.20	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00 \$1,365.00 \$1,00 \$100.00 \$205.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Comments of the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05a 2.14.01e2 2.14.01e3 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e7 2.14.16-2.14.01f1 2.14.16-2.14.01f1 2.14.16-2.14.01f2 2.14.16-2.14.01f3	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane-closure-permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up-to-10 hours)-Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) Inspections in excess of 10 hours-Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection Sewer TV inspection (over 400 LF) Sewer Inspection - Site not ready Fee Sewer Inspection Fee - Existing Sewer Miscellaneous engineering fees Documents and Agreements Consent to annexation Right -of-way Dedication fee Development and Master plan agreements	\$273.00 \$273.00 \$1,121.00 \$107.00 \$4.00 \$4.00 \$144.00 \$422.00 \$1,979.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00 \$1,365.00 \$1,00 \$100.00 \$205.00 \$230.00 \$2,110.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Comments of the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05a 2.14.01e2 2.14.01e3 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e7 2.14.16-2.14.01f1 2.14.16-2.14.01f1 2.14.16-2.14.01f2 2.14.16-2.14.01f3 2.14.06d 2.14.01f4	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane-closure-permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up-to-10 hours)-Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) Inspections in excess of 10 hours-Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection Sewer TV inspection (over 400 LF) Sewer Inspection - Site not ready Fee Sewer Inspection Fee - Existing Sewer Miscellaneous engineering fees Documents and Agreements Consent to annexation Right -of-way Dedication fee Development and Master plan agreements Document change fee	\$273.00 \$273.00 \$1,121.00 \$107.00 \$4.00 \$4.00 \$4.20 \$1,979.00 \$49.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00 \$1,365.00 \$1,00 \$100.00 \$205.00 \$230.00 \$2,110.00 \$50.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Comments of the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05a 2.14.01e2 2.14.01e3 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e7 2.14.16-2.14.01f1 2.14.16-2.14.01f1 2.14.16-2.14.01f2 2.14.06d 2.14.01f4 2-1-16d 2.14.01f6	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane-closure-permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up-to-10 hours)-Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) Inspections in excess of 10 hours-Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection Sewer TV inspection (over 400 LF) Sewer Inspection - Site not ready Fee Sewer Inspection Fee - Existing Sewer Miscellaneous engineering fees Documents and Agreements Consent to annexation Right -of-way Dedication fee Development and Master plan agreements Document change fee Easement agreement (standard form)	\$273.00 \$273.00 \$1,121.00 \$107.00 \$4.00 \$4.00 \$144.00 \$422.00 \$1,979.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00 \$1,365.00 \$1,00 \$100.00 \$205.00 \$230.00 \$2,110.00 \$60.00 \$195.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Comments of the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05a 2.14.01e2 2.14.01e3 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e7 2.14.16-2.14.01f1 2.14.16-2.14.01f1 2.14.16-2.14.01f2 2.14.06d 2.14.01f3 2.14.06d 2.14.01f6 2.16-2.14.01f6	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane-closure-permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up-to-10 hours)-Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) Inspections in excess of 10 hours-Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection Sewer TV inspection (over 400 LF) Sewer Inspection - Site not ready Fee Sewer Inspection Fee - Existing Sewer Miscellaneous engineering fees Documents and Agreements Consent to annexation Right -of-way Dedication fee Development and Master plan agreements Document change fee Easement agreement (standard form)	\$273.00 \$273.00 \$1,121.00 \$107.00 \$4.00 \$4.00 \$4.20 \$1,879.00 \$49.00 \$287.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00 \$1,365.00 \$1,00 \$100.00 \$205.00 \$230.00 \$2,110.00 \$60.00 \$195.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Comments of the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05a 2.14.01e2 2.14.01e3 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e7 2.14.16-2.14.01f1 2.14.16-2.14.01f1 2.14.16-2.14.01f2 2.14.06d 2.14.01f4 2-1-16d 2.14.01f6	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane-closure-permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up-to-10 hours)-Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) Inspections in excess of 10 hours-Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection Sewer TV inspection (over 400 LF) Sewer Inspection - Site not ready Fee Sewer Inspection Fee - Existing Sewer Miscellaneous engineering fees Documents and Agreements Consent to annexation Right -of-way Dedication fee Development and Master plan agreements Document change fee Easement agreement (standard form)	\$273.00 \$273.00 \$1,121.00 \$107.00 \$4.00 \$4.00 \$4.20 \$1,979.00 \$49.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00 \$1,365.00 \$1,00 \$100.00 \$205.00 \$230.00 \$2,110.00 \$60.00 \$195.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Comments of the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05a 2.14.01e2 2.14.01e3 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e7 2.14.16-2.14.01f1 2.14.16-2.14.01f1 2.14.16-2.14.01f2 2.14.06d 2.14.01f3 2.14.06d 2.14.01f6 2.16-2.14.01f6	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane closure permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up-to-10 hours) Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) Inspections in excess of 10 hours Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection Sewer TV inspection (over 400 LF) Sewer Inspection - Site not ready Fee Sewer Inspection Fee - Existing Sewer Miscellaneous engineering fees Documents and Agreements Consent to annexation Right -of-way Dedication fee Development and Master plan agreements Document change fee Easement agreement (standard form) Easement agreements Public Facility Improvement Agreement	\$273.00 \$273.00 \$1,121.00 \$107.00 \$4.00 \$4.00 \$4.20 \$1,879.00 \$49.00 \$287.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00 \$1,365.00 \$1,00 \$100.00 \$205.00 \$230.00 \$2,110.00 \$60.00 \$195.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Comments of the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).
2.14.01d1 2.14.07-2.14.01d2 2.14.01d3 2.14.01d4 2.14.01e 2.14.05-2.14.01e1 2.14.05-2.14.01e2 2.14.01e3 2.14.01e5 2.14.01e6 2.14.01e7 2.14.16-2.14.01f1 2.14.16-2.14.01f1 2.14.16-2.14.01f2 2.14.06d 2.14.01f4 2.14.06d 2.14.01f6 2.14.16b 2.14.01f6 2.14.16b 2.14.01f7	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans Traffic Control Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System Street/Iane closure permit Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Inspections Public improvement inspections (up to 10 hours) Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit (minimum of 10 hours of inspection time) Inspections in excess of 10 hours Additional Inspections Sewer Inspections Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - Includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection Sewer TV inspection (over 400 LF) Sewer Inspection - Site not ready Fee Sewer Inspection Fee - Existing Sewer Miscellaneous engineering fees Documents and Agreements Consent to annexation Right -of-way Dedication fee Development and Master plan agreements Document change fee Easement agreement (standard form) Utility agreements Public Facility Improvement Agreement (PFIA)	\$273.00 \$273.00 \$4,121.00 \$107.00 \$4.00 \$4.00 \$4.00 \$422.00 \$1,979.00 \$49.00 \$287.00	\$450.00 one Inspection nit Guidance do \$125.00 \$300.00 \$1,371.00 \$125.00 \$1,495.00 \$1,365.00 \$1,00 \$1,00 \$205.00 \$230.00 \$2,110.00 \$265.00 \$2,110.00 \$285.00 \$215.00	Per sheet (additional inspectoruments on the Comments of the C	ctions may be ass		on scape of work).

. --

	98008005050000 0000555555000000000000000	enances e maste		COLUMN TO SERVICE DE SINO COLOR DE SERVICE D	SANGAR AND MAKAMATAN SANGAR AND
2.14.18a 2.14.01f10	Initial Petition for LID submittal Application	\$564.00	\$1,590.00	Base fee plus Each	\$79.00 Per half hour
2.14.16f-2.14.01f11	Quitclaim/Bargain and Sale Deed	\$422.00	\$275.00	Each	p of the first
2.11.16k-2.14.01f12	Application for Reimbursement District (NS-2008)	\$1,979.00	\$1,585.00	Each	
2.14.01f13	Recording Fees (County)		· · · -	Actual Recording Cost + 25%	
2.14.01f14	Release of Engineering Agreements		\$195.00	Each	-
2.14.16g 2 .14.01f15	Revocable agreement	\$455.00	\$475.00	Each	
2.14.01f16	Stormwater Maintenance Agreement		\$285.00	Each	
2.14.01f17	Waiver of Remonstrance		\$295.00	Each	
2.14.01f18	System development charge estimate	1	\$125.00	Base Fee	
2.14.01f19	System development charge/relmbursement agreement		\$945.00		
2.14.02	Other Services and Permits				
2.14.15 2.14.02a	Grading/elearing-permit fees and Drainage Review (w/	\$0.00			
2.14.15a-2.14.02a1	associated Building Permit) Clearing, Grading and Erosion Control and Drainage Review	\$333,00	\$165.00	Each	
	Residential				
2.14.15c -2.14.02a2	Grading and Drainage review - Commercial/Industrial/Multi- Family/Institutional	\$744.00	\$770.00	Each	
2.14.02b	Drainage Only Permit				
2.14.02b1	Drainage Permit (per COSM when drainage submittal is required)		\$770.00	Base	
2.14.02c	Grading Only Permits	Fees Include	two inspection	ns (additional inspections may be asse	ssed based on scope of work)
2.14.02c1	Clearing, Grading, and Erosion Control Permit		\$770.00	Base	
2.14.15b-2.14.02c2	Rock crushing permit	\$387.00	\$475.00	Each	
2.14.02c3	Permit Revision	4007,00	\$150.00	Each	
2.14.02d	Water and Sewer Analysis		V100.00	Lacii	
ļ	Water Availability/Fire Flow system impact Analysis fee:				
2.14.9a 2.14.02d2	1 to 3 service connections Basic Certificate	\$105,00	\$335.00	Per service connection Each	
2.14.9b-2.14.02d3	4 or more service connections Model Run Certificate	\$788.00	\$510.00	Each	
2.14.02d4	Full Model Run Analysis Certificate		\$1,495.00	Each	
2.14.9c	Water analysis update-	\$105,00		Each	
2.14.11-2.14.02d6	Fire Hydrant - Fire flow test	\$105.00	\$360.00	Each	
2.14.10-2.14.02d6	Water reclamation (sewer) system Impact analysis fee:				7/10-2000/2000
2.14.02d7	Basic Certificate		\$335.00	Each	7
2.14.10a 2.14.02d8	1 to 3 service connections Model Run Certificate	\$867.00	\$510.00	Each	
2.14.10b- 2.14.02d9	4-or more service connections Full Model Run Analysis Certificate	\$ 1,313.00	\$1,845.00	Each	·- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
2.14.10c	Water reclamation (sewer) analysis update	\$867.00		Each	
2.14.12	Standards and Specifications:	\$26,00		Each CD	
2.14.13	Engineering review fee				
2.14.13a	Infrastructure review in office	\$79.00		Per half hour per employee	
2.14.13b	Infrastructure review in field	\$158.00		Per hour per employee	
2.14.14 2.14.02e	Transportation impact analysis review	\$0.00			THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF
2.14.14a 2.14.02e1	Average daily trip (ADT) generation estimate <100 and property does not abut Arterial Street	\$299.00	\$580.00	Each	
2.14.14b 2.14.02e2	ADT estimate <100 and property abuts Arterial Street	\$449.00	\$870.00	Each	
2.14.14c 2.14.02e3	ADT 100 to 400	\$1,391.00	\$1,420.00	Each	
2.14.14d 2.14.02e4	ADT 401- 999	\$2,918.00	\$2,270.00	Each	
2.14.14e 2.14,02e5	ADT 1000 to 2000	\$4,938.00	\$5,050.00	Each	
2.11.14f -2.14.02e6	ADT generation over 2001	\$7,333.00	\$7,360.00	Each	
2.14.0297	Transportation Planning Rule		\$8,615.00	Each	
2.14.17 2.14.02f	Engineering Data and Mapping				
2.14.17c-2.14.02f1	Aerial Imagery (electronic, georeferenced)	\$2,206.00	\$2,200.00	Each	
2.14.17a-2.14.02f2	Auto Cad	<u> </u>			
	1/4 Section Aerial Photo (electronic)	\$273.00	\$275.00	Each	
2.14.02f4	% Section Topo (electronic)	\$273.00	\$275.00	Each	
	Paper copies	1	I	T	
2.14.02f6	11x17 or smaller photo copies (first page)	\$1.50		First page	\$0.15 Each additional page
ļ	Large Format Printing and Copying (larger than 11x17)	\$40.00		Each	CONTRACTOR
2.14.04 2.14.02f8	Record drawing archive	\$58.00	\$60.00	Per sheet	 -
2.14.02f9 2.14.17b-2.14.02f10	Permit change fee (enforcement of right of way permits) GIS Data	004.00		Per hour per employee	
2.14.02f11	GIS Data	\$84:00 \$84.00		Per layer	<u> </u>
	Mapping Services	\$84.UU		Per layer	,
2.14.02f13	Other Mapping Services and Products	\$75.00		Per half hour	· ,
2.14.03	Planning Fee Application Reviewed by Private Development	·	<u> </u>	To Trail Hour	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
2.14.03a	Type I	9ce.ud		T	 ,
2.14.03a1	Site Plan - Duplex ADU or second dwelling	 	\$286.00		
	2.2.1 can paper 200 or second distilling	l	\$200.00	J	

2.14.03a2	Di Notabo. Minimum development standards		\$285.00	ing sa taon ang pagasa at a sa s
2.14.03a2	Minor decision with engineering issues		\$285.00	
2,14,03a4	Property line adjustment		\$285.00	
3a6	Site plan minor alteration		\$570.00	
2.14.02 2.14.03a6	Subdivision and partition final plat fee	\$755.00	\$670.00	Base fee - first 2 \$343.00 \$290.00 Per add'i sheet sheets
2.14.03b	Type II	•	<u> </u>	
2.14.03b1	Conditional use permit		\$285.00	
2.14.03b2	Minor decision		\$285.00	
2.14.03b3	Partition	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	\$570.00	
2.14.03b4	Planned Unit Development (PUD) Modification		\$1,010.00	
2.14.03b5	Replat, Partition		\$410.00	
2.14.03b6	Replat, Subdivision		\$670.00	
2.14.03b7	Site Plans			
2.14.03b8	Site plan alternation 5000 SF or less		\$570.00	
2.14.03b9	Site plan alternation > 5000 SF		\$1,140.00	
2.14.03b10	Site Plan Development < 5,000 SF		\$1,074.00	
2.14.03b11	Site Plan Development 5,000-50,000 SF		\$1,960.00	
2.14.03b12	Site Plan Development 50,000-75,000 SF		\$2,200.00	
2.14.03b13	Site Plan Development > 75,000		\$2,940.00	
2.14.03b14	Site Plan for New Use with no Building		\$660.00	Each
2.14.03b16	Subdivision Commercial/industrial/institutional (up to 10 lots)		\$2,620.00	Base fee plus
2.14.03b16	Subdivision Commercial/Industrial/Institutional (over 10 lots)		\$135.00	Per lot over 10 lots
2.14.03b17	Subdivision Residential (up to 25 lots)		\$2,620.00	Base fee plus
2.14.03b18	Subdivision Residential (Per lot 26-75)		\$30.00	Per lot
2.14.03b19	Subdivision Residential (Per lot over 75)		\$30.00	Per lot
2.14.03b20	Subdivision Residential - Phased (up to 26 lots)		\$3,100.00	Base fee plus
2.14.03b21	Subdivision Residential - Phased (per lot 26-75 lots)		\$35.00	Per lot
2.14.03b22	Subdivision Residential - Phased (per lot over 75 lots)	-	\$35.00	Per lot
2.14.03b23	Other			
2.14.03b24	Surface Mining		\$1,145.00	Each
7 `3b25	Tentative Subdivision Approval Modification		\$1,010.00	
2. J3b26	Triplex Type Ii Review		\$285.00	
2.14.03b27	Variance Class C		\$660.00	
2.14.03b28	Waiver & Modification of Public Improvement Standards		\$420.00	
2.14.03b29	Wireless or broadcast facility		\$1,145.00	
2.14.03c	Type III			
2.14.03c1	Appeal of Hearing Officer or Planning Commission Decision with Engineering Issue		\$1,180.00	
2.14.03c2	Appeal of a Limited Land Use Decision or Land Use Decision with Engineering Issue		\$1,180.00	
2.14.03c3	Master Development Plan		\$10,936.00	
2.14.03d	Type tV			
2.14.03d1	General Plan Map Amendment with or without Concurrent Zone Change		\$1,880.00	
2.14.03d2	General Plan or Development Code Text Amendment		\$1,185.00	
2.14.03d3	Refinement Plan/Development Agreement per ORS chapter 94		\$10,935.00	
2.14.03d4	UGB Expansion		\$5,470.00	
2.14.03e	Planning - Other		L	
2.14.03e1	Completeness check - Partition		\$135.00	
2.14.03e2	Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review		\$135.00	
2.14.03e3	Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF		\$135.00	
2.14.03e4	Pre-Application Meeting		\$0.00	
2.14.03e5	Vacation or right of way		\$3,490.00	
2.14.03e6	Annexation agreement			Actual cost
2.14.03e7	Annexation Fee		\$270.00	Per acre
2.14.04	Engineering Hourly Rates by Function			
2.14.04a	City Engineer and Director Private Development		\$175.00	
2.14.04b	Associate Engineer		\$110.00	
14 04c	Civil Engineer		\$135.00	
4d	Inspector		\$115.00	
· ——	Permit Technician		\$110.00	
2.14.04e				

			SERVICE AT THE	
	Note: Abutting lots applying for a Right of Way Excavation/V	Vork permit at the sa	ame time for ide	entical scopes of work are subject to the full plan review fee for the first lot,
2.11.07a	plus 50% of the plan review fee for each abutting additional		rquest.	
2.14.07b	Decument change fee	\$49.00		Each change
2.14.08-	Inspections	\$107.00		Per hour
2.14.15d	Inspections or permits for which no fee is indicated (minimus Drainage review fee – all others	m 1 \$107.00 \$333.00	ļ	TOT HOUR
2.14.15e	Per specific facility	\$77,00		Each
2.14.151	Grading/drainage inspection	\$107.00	_	Per half hour
2.14.16i	Recording fee	\$0.00		Per hour
2.14.18	Petitions	40.00	<u> </u>	Actual Recording Cost + 25%
2.14.10	The state of the s			
	Multiple applications. All multiple lot applications are subject			0% of the base fee for each additional lot included in the request
	Per Acre Fee. All per acre fees shall be applied to portions or processed concurrently are only subject to one per acre fee	f acres as well (for o for all concurrent ap	example, 5.4 ac oplications; in th	res will be assessed as 6 acres). Type III and Type IV applications ese instances the highest of the applicable per acre fee will be assessed.
	to a deposit of 65% of the original application fee(s) or \$15,0	000 whichever is les	s; in no case sh	ing appeals and remands that are reviewed by a Hearings Officer are subjetable the deposit be less than \$2,000. At the conclusion of the hearing
	Officer's decision, the applicant/appellant shall be responsible	le for paying the add	titional costs.	e deposited funds are insufficient to cover the expense of the Hearings
	the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a non-ref	undable fee of \$15,0	000 or 2.5 times	ication out of order in which applications are received shall be approved at the sum of the application fees, whichever is greater.
	Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the reconfigure depending on the number of new properties created.	ation or elimination	of lots or parce	ls. If new lots or parcels are created, the subdivision or partition fees apply
	ACS = Actual Cost of Service	11/		
kich virustaneerm		WWW. Shirts	HMIS dagengemeter	
2.15.01a	Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use	\$471.00	\$481.00	Each
2.15.01b	Design Review Type I	\$775.00	\$791.00	Each
2.15.01c	Final Plat - Partition	\$623.00	\$636.00	Each
2.15.01d	Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots	\$790.00	\$806.00	Each
2.15.01e	Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots	\$957.00	\$977.00	Each
2.15.01f	Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots	\$1,147.00	\$1,170.00	Each
2.15.01g	Home Occupation Type I	\$694.00	\$708.00	Each
2.15.01h	Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex	\$728.00	\$743.00	Each
2.15.01i	Lot of Record Verification	\$936.00	\$955.00	Each
	Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi Family	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
2.15.01j	Minimum Development Standards	\$770.00	\$786.00	Each
2.15.01k	Minor Decision - Type I	\$260.00	\$266.00	Each
2.15.011	Property Line Adjustment	\$780.00	\$796.00	Each
2.15.01m	Short Term Rental, Type I	\$558.00	\$570.00	Each
2.15.01n	Site Plan - Mini (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling)	\$499.00	\$509.00	Each
2.15.01o	Site Plan Minor Alteration	\$995.00	\$1,016.00	Each
2.15.01p	Temporary Use	\$474.00	\$484.00	Each
2.15.01q	Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type I	\$ 533.00	\$544.00	Each
			Mary Pools void	Unit
2.15.02a	Cemetery Subdivision	\$1,065.00	\$1,087.00	Base fee \$26,00 \$27,00 Per lot
2.15.02b	Conditional Use Permit	\$2,463.00	\$2,513.00	Each
2.15.02c	Declaratory Ruling-Administrative Decision	\$1,784.00	\$1,820.00	Each
2.15.02d	Design Review CB Zone - Track 1	\$1,269.00	\$1,295.00	Each
2.15.02e	Design Review Deschutes River, Administrative	\$1,491.00	\$1,521.00	Each
2.15.02f	Design Review for Minor Alterations	\$1,241.00	\$1,266.00	Each
2.15.02g	Design Review New construction/Major Alterations	\$1,260.00	\$1,295.00	Each
2.15.02h	Home Occupation - Type II	\$1,749.00	\$1,784.00	Each
2.15.02i	Minor Decision - Type II	\$712.00	\$727.00	Each
2 15.02j	Partition	\$4,636.00	\$4,729.00	
2 15 02k	Planned Unit Development (PUD) Medification	\$4,068.00	\$4,150.00	
2.15,02	Residential Compatibility Exception, Type II	\$1,200.00	\$1,224.00	Base fee plus \$247.00 \$252.00 Per parcel/lot
2.15.02m	Replat, Partition			1/2 of Partition Base Fee
2.15.02n	Replat, Subdivision			1/2 of Subdivision Base Fee
2,15,02o	Short Term Rental, Type II	\$1,749.00	\$1,784.00	Each
2.15.02p	Signs - Adjustment to Standards	\$1,269.00	\$1,295.00	Each Sign
2.15.02q	Signs - Appeal of Decision	\$1,231.00	\$1,266.00	Each Application
2.15.02r	Signs - Sign Plan	\$1,589,00	\$1,621.00	Each Application
2.15.02s	Signs - Sign Plan Revision Major (3 or more signs)	\$766.00	\$782.00	Each Application
2.15,02t	Signs - Sign Plan Revision Minor (2 or fewer signs)	\$485.00	\$495.00	Each Application
2.15,02u	Signs - Variance	\$1,210.00	\$1,235.00	Each Application
2.15,02v	Site Plan Alteration 5,000 sq/ft or Less			

A. (- (-)	the Langitipalis				***************************************	······································	
	And the second s	450 M (100 S	in narelis	in the second		a de la lata	
2.15.02w	Site Plan - Major Alteration	\$ 6,154.00	\$6,278.00	Base fee plus	\$ 580.00	\$692.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion between 5,0
		 			#764.00	£267.00	sq ft and 50,000 sq Per 1,000 sq ft for
					\$ 261.00	\$267.00	portion between 50,000 and 75,000
·		-			\$132.00	\$135.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion over 75,000
2.15.02x	Site Plan New Development	\$8,709.00	\$8,884.00	Base fee plus	\$557.00	\$569.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion between 5,0 sq ft and 50,000 sq
					\$261.00	\$267.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion between 50,000 and 75,000
					\$131,00	\$134.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion over 75,000
.15.02y	Site Plan for New Use With No Building	\$1,483.00	\$1,513.00	Each			
2.15.02z	Solar access permit	\$1,264.00	\$1,290.00	Each		• • •	
.15.02aa	Solar Shade Exemption	\$1,264.00	\$1,290.00	Each			
.15.02ab	Subdivision Commercial/Industrial/Institutional	\$7,876.00	\$8,034.00	Base fee plus	\$102.00	\$105.00	Per lot up to 10 lots
			43,63		\$51,00	\$53.00	Per lot over 10 lots
.15.02ac	Subdivision Residential	\$8,387.00	\$8,555.00	Base fee plus	\$154.00	\$158.00	Per lot up to 25 lots
. 13.02ac	Gaba(V(3101) Treatae) Itali	Ψο,σον.σο	\$4,000.00	base ice pias	\$123.00	\$126.00	Per lot 26-75 lots
					\$30.00		Per lot over 75 lots
14 _4		40 101 00				\$31.00	
.15.02ad	Subdivision Residential - Phased	\$ 9,404.00	\$9,693.00	Base fee plus	\$154.00	\$158.00	Per lot up to 25 lots
					\$123.00	\$126.00	Per lot 26-75 lots
		<u> </u>			\$30.00	\$31.00	Per lot over 75 lots
15.02ae	Surface Mining	\$7,476.00	\$7,626.00	Each			
15.02af	Temporary permit	\$968.00	\$988.00	Each			
15.02ag	Tentative Subdivision Approval Modification	\$2,942.00	\$3,001.00	Each			
15.02ah	Triplex Type II Review	\$1,004.00	\$1,025.00	Each			
15.02ai	Variance, Class A	\$1,415.00	\$1,444.00	Each			
.15.02aj	Variance, Class B and C	\$2,156.00	\$2,200.00	Each		.p.c	
∕	Waiver & Modification of Public Improvement Standards	\$1,085.00	\$1,107.00	Each	-		
2al	Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type II	\$1,590.00	\$1,622.00				
THE STATE OF THE S		41,000.00	1,022.00				
			Line of the	KOSSA CERTANIAN KERBARAN K	i varo si kalenderi.	a de la composición	Sales Supplied
.15.03a	Appeal of Administrative Permit Decision (per ORS 227.175) There is no charge for an appeal by a recognized neighborhood association for an appeal of a decision for a site within the neighborhood boundary	\$2 50.00	\$255.00				
.15.03b	Appeal of Hearings Officer or Planning Commission Decision	\$2,706.00	\$2,761.00	Base fee			
.15.03c	Appeal of a Limited Land Use Decision or Land Use Decision	-	,-,	100% of current ba	ase fee up to \$5,19	15	
.15.03d	Declaratory Ruling to Hearings Officer	\$2,910.00	\$2,969.00	Each			
15.03e	Declaratory Ruling to Planning Commission (Policy Matter)	\$3,081.00	\$3,143.00	Each			
.15.03f	Design Review CB Zone Track 2	\$2,995.00	\$3,055.00	Each			
	Deschutes River Design Review						
15.03g 15.03h	Master Development Plan or Special Planned District	\$3,729.00 \$34,271.00	\$3,804.00 \$34,957.00	Base fee plus	\$555.00	\$667.00	Per acre up to 40
					\$ 277.00	\$283.00	acres Per acre 41 to 100
					\$142.00	\$145.00	Per acre over 100 acres
15.03i	MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master)	\$34,271.00	\$34,957.00	Base fee	\$185.00	\$189.00	Per Acre
15.03j	Residential Compatibility Exception	\$2,995.00	\$3,055.00		1 21-4-44	1 ,	1
15.03k	Short Term Rental, Type III	\$3,729.00	\$3,804.00	Each	d-1		
15.03	Zone Change - Zone change and General Plan map	\$4,492.00	·				
	amendments processed concurrently with a master planned development shall be charged the base plan amendment/zone change fee only be subject to the master development plan or special plan district per-acre fee.	\$4,462.00	\$4,582.00	Each	Manual Company		
		o Sinta (1 Agastanna) il maiori il no	Western Committee	Name Various Republication and the second	CONTRACTOR AND DESCRIPTION AND	HE MANY MANY COMMON TO PROMISE	DAT CANDONOMIC LANGUE, LA PROPERTO DE CANDONOMICA.
.15.04a	General Plan Map Amendment With or Without Concurrent Zone Change	\$11,012.00	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER.	Juliu Base fee plus	\$531.00	\$642.00	Per acre first 10 ac
/		Appropriate principal and an arrange to the second service and an arrange of the second service and an arrange of the second service and an arrange of the second service and arrange of the second service arrange of the second service and arrange of the second service arrange of the second second service arrange of the second service arrange of the second	110000000000000000000000000000000000000		\$266.00	\$272.00	Per acre 11 to 40
					\$133.00	\$136.00	Per acre over 40 ac
15.04b	General Plan or Development Code Text Amendment	\$13,517.00	\$13,788.00	Each			·
15.04c	Refinement Plan/Development Agreement per ORS Chapter 94			nent Plan or Specia	l Planned District		
15.04d	UGB Expansion	\$14,890.00	\$15,188.00	Base fee plus	\$291.00	\$297.00	Per acre
							1

susuo on ensurant				
2.15.05a	Address Change	\$161.00	\$165.00	Each
2.15,05b	Approval Extensions	\$352.00	\$360.00	Each
2.15.05c	Reproduction and printing fees - black and white; 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only	\$1.50	\$2.00	First page \$0,15 Each additional page
2.15.05d	Reproduction and printing fees – color, 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only	\$2.00	\$3.00	First page \$0.50 Each additional page
2.15.05e	Copies - CD, each	\$10.00	\$11.00	Each
2.15.05f	Pre-Application Meeting	\$0.00		Each
2.15,05g	DMV Licensing or Land Use Compatibility Statement	\$ 144.00	\$147.00	Each
2.15.05h	Extended Area Notice		-	ACS
2,15,05i	Modification of Application - Pending Application			25% of current base fee
2.15,05j	Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan)			50% of current base fee
2.15.05k	New Address (each address)	\$53.00	\$65.00	Each
2,15,05	New Street Name	\$53.00	\$56.00	Each
2,15,05m	New Tax Lot/Address Integration	\$53.00	\$65.00	Per unit
2.15.05n	Postage/Notification Type II & III	\$131.00	\$134.00	Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
2.15.050	Postage/Notification Type IV	\$359.00	\$367.00	Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
2.15.05p	Completeness Check Meeting - Partition	\$295.00	\$301.00	Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
2,15,05q	Completeness Check Meeting - Subdivision/Site Review	\$451.00	\$461.00	Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
2.15.05r	Reapplications - must be in substantial conformance with the original approval and must be fited no later than 2 years from the date of the expiration of the original approval	,	7.0	ACS / current base fee as a deposit
2.15.05s	Reconsideration of Decision			25% of current base fee
2.15.05t	Recording Fee - Planning			Actual Recording Cost + 25%
2.15,05u	Refund/ Withdrawal of application - No Notice Sent			75% of fee to a maximum cost of \$2,000
2,15,05v	Refund/ Withdrawal of application - Notice Sent			50% of original fee
2.15.05w	Release of Deed Restriction or Easement	\$131.00	\$134.00	Each
2.15.05x	Reopen the Record or Remand of Decision	-		50% of current base fee
2.15.05y	Research and or Labor Fee (per hour)			ACS
2.15.05z	Road Name Change	\$2,781.00	\$2,837.00	Each
2.15.05aa	Roll Change	\$201.00	\$206.00	Each
2,15,05ab	Transcript Fee		. 4200.00	ACS
	Verification Letter	\$1,016.00	\$1,037.00	Each
2.15.05ac	Planning Performance Agreement	\$349.00	\$366.00	Each
2.15.05ad 2.15.05ae	Vacation of right of way	\$4 ,723.00	\$4,818.00	Each
	HE GOVERNMENT AND GOOD BUSINESS OF THE STATE		of Nobial convention of prosterit	SSEES SEED IN THE VEHICLE OF THE CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE SECOND O
	New Address	\$ 53. 00	CEE OO	Donald Constitution of the
2.15.06a	New Tax Lot/Address Integration		\$55.00	Per address
2.15.06b		\$63.00	\$65.00	Per unit
2.15.06c	Residential Addition or Alteration	\$220.00	\$225.00	Each
2.15.06d	New Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi-Family or Addition	\$312.00	\$319.00	Per 1,000 sq. ft to maximum of \$7,500
2.15.06e	Tenant Improvement	\$229.00	\$234.00	Each
2.15.06f	Minor Tenant Improvement	\$162.00	\$166.00	Each
2,15.06g	Minor Improvement (eg: fence or retaining wall)	\$65.00	\$67.00	Each
2.15.06h	New Single Family, Duplex or Triplex Review	\$355.00	\$363.00	Each
				NUMBER OF STREET
2.15.07a	Demolish or remove a non-historic structure	\$1,267.00	\$1,293.00	Each
2.15.07b	Demolish a secondary historic structure	\$ 1,267.00	\$1,293.00	Each
2.15.07c	Demolish a primary historic structure	\$1,689.00	\$1,723.00	Each
2.15.07d	Construct a new structure in a historic district or on a resource property	\$ 2,287.00	\$2,333.00	Each
2.15.07e	Add on to a historic or non-historic structure in a historic district or property	\$2,005.00	\$2,046.00	Each
2.15.07f 2.15.07g	Major alteration of a historic or non-historic structure in a historic district or property Minor alteration of a historic or non-historic structure in a district	\$2,005.00	\$2,046.00	Each
2. 15.01 y	or property	\$1,724.00	\$1,759.00	Each
2.15.07h	Move historic structure from historic district or property	\$2,041.00	\$2,082.00	Each
2.15.07i	Move historic structure into historic district or recognized property	\$1,724.00	\$1,759.00	Each
2.15.07j	Ordinance to remove a property from the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources	\$1,724.00	\$1,759.00	Each
2.15.07k	Ordinance to add a property to the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources	\$2,111,00	\$2,154.00	Each
2.15.071	Ordinance to add a historic district to the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources. (fee does not apply to nominations to the National Park Service for National Register Historic Districts.)	\$8,409.00	\$8,578.00	Base fee plus \$5,281.00 \$5,387.00 Per acre

William Co.	ikyesi jandarana cestikise. Kaliman kaliman kanalan kanal	a second		E SUMMER			in a subject
2.15.07m	Ordinance to add Drake Park or Old Town historic districts to the	\$ 5,172.00	\$5,276.00	Base fee plus		\$628.00	
	city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources.	•				Ī	
,15.07n	Restore or rehabilitate historic structure	\$1, 966.00	\$2,006.00				
7o	Appeal Landmarks Commission decision to City Council	\$3,441.00	\$3,510.00	Base fee plus		ACS	3
15. 07 p	Signs installed on a historic site/building (building – mounted &	\$370.00	\$378.00	Each			
15.07q	Interior window sign	\$211.00	\$216.00	Each			-
.15.07r	Awning or canopy installed on a historical site/building	\$370.00	\$378.00	Each			
10.071	a democratica escale	1			4.26		:
	Annexation fee per acre, or portion thereof	\$1,757.00	\$1,793.00	Per acre or as oth	erwise authorized by	the Council	in an annexation
.16.01				agreement			
.16,01a	Annexation agreement	rance—output printerior		ACS / \$5,000 depo	osit required		
	perfect for each the stance						
.17.01a	Initial Claim Filing	\$4,467.00	\$4,557.00	Base fee plus	\$792.00	\$808.00	Per dwelling/lot/
		entavajuke deo	AND STREET	variotene beken	o rensemble services	1782-58-38-58-049	
	Type I Fire Prevention Reviews	ALICO GLOSEICE	MENTAL COSE	HELES CONTRACTOR	NAMES OF THE OWNER, WATER	His strong and	PARTICIPATE AND A PROPERTY.
18.01		PC2 EE	\$65.00	Each		_,	
18.01a	Change of use	\$63.55			···		
18.01b	Design Review - Minor Alteration	\$47.15	\$49.00	Each			
18.01c	Site Plan – Minor Alteration	\$119.93	\$123.00	Each			
18.02	Type II Fire Prevention Reviews		notable classification assessments				
18.02a	Change of use	\$99.43	\$102.00	Each			
18.02b	Conditional Use	\$170.15	\$174.00	Each			
18.02c	Design Review - Track 1	\$ 124.0 3	\$127.00	Each			
18.02d	Design Review for Minor Alterations	\$50.23	\$62.00	Each			
18.02e	Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations	\$171.18	\$175.00	Each			
18.02f	Partition – Comml/Indust/Institutional	\$179.38	\$183.00	Each			
18.02g	Partition – Residential	\$206.03	\$211.00	Each			
18.02h	Planned Unit Development (PUD) - Modification	\$212.18	\$217.00	Each			
18.02i	Site Plan – Alteration 5,000 sq ft or less	\$1 52.73	\$156.00	Each			
18.02]	Site Plan - Major Alteration	\$433.58	\$443.00	Each			
18.02k	Site Plan - New Development	\$ 516.60	\$527.00	Each			
18.021	Subdivision - Comml/Indust/Institutional	\$627-30	\$640.00	Each			
5c- 1122121111111111111111111111111111111	Subdivision - Residential	\$661.13	\$675.00	Each			
<u>2m</u>	Subdivision – Phased Residential	\$722.63	\$738.00	Each			
10.02n	Tentative subdivision Approval Modification	\$354.66	\$362.00	Each			. .
18.020	Variance – Class A	\$98.40	\$101.00	Each			
18.02p	Variance – Class B Comml/Indust/Institutional/Multi-family	\$278.80	\$285.00	Each			
18.02q	Variance – Class B Single Family/Duplex/Triplex	\$179.38	\$183.00	Each			
18.02r				Each	•		
18.02s	Variance Class C	\$ 229.6 0	\$235.00	Each			
18.03	Type III Fire Prevention Reviews		A400.00	<u> </u>	<u></u>		
18.03a	Design Review CB Zone – Track 2	\$178,35	\$182.00	Each			
18.04	Master Development Plan or Special Planned District Fire Preven			,			
18.04a	Smaller than 20 acres	\$1 ,453.45	\$1,483.00	Each			
18.04Ь	21 to 40 acres	\$1,549.80	\$1,581.00	Each			
18,04c	41 to 100 acres	\$ 2,167.88	\$2,212.00	Each			
18.04d	Larger than 100 acres	\$ 2,911.00	\$2,970.00	Each			
18.04e	MR Zone Review per plan (facilities or master)	\$1, 507.78	\$1,538.00	Each			
18.04f	Zone Change	\$28.70	\$30.00	Each			
18.05	Type IV Fire Prevention Reviews						
18.05a	Comprehensive Plan Diagram Map Amendment	\$808.73	\$825.00	Each			
18.05b	Plan Text Amendment	\$582.20	\$594.00	Each			-
18.05c	Refinement Plan / Development Agreement per ORS Chapter	\$2,050.00	\$2,091.00	Each			
18.06	Other Fire Prevention Fees			<u> </u>			
18.06a	Development issues / Pre-application Meeting	\$71.7 5	\$74.00	Each	· ·		-
	Pre-submittal Partition	\$30.75	\$32.00	Each			
18.06b	Pre-Submittal Subdivision / Site Review	\$77.90	\$80.00	Each	-		··
8,06c	्युंगामीक विवाद प्रभवित । अस्ति।	ψ. τ. υσ				تعنيدي	The state of the s
19.01a	Up to 15 units	\$300.00		Each			
19.01b	16 to 30 units						<u> </u>
	-	\$600.00		Each			
9.01c	31 or more units	\$800.00	,,,,,,,,,,	Each			
TION 3. LEG	SAL and JUDICIAL:						
<u> </u>	Control of the control			•		<u> </u>	
	of the filtrations of the first			Distriction of the second second	CORNECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF	Marka and a second	company of the state of the sta
	A AND THE COURT OF	- 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	115 PH 24	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	The second secon		
1.01	Setting aside conviction or arrest record (expungement)	\$83.00	\$86.00	Each			EN HAVE GEORGE (AL

			HE 777 PA	
3.1.02a	Traffic & ordinance violation	\$10.00	\$11.00	Each
3.1.02b	Criminal	\$21.00	\$22.00	Each
3.1,02c	Suspension packet	\$11.00	\$12.00	Each
3.1,02d	Vacate conviction and/or suspension	\$25,00	\$26.00	Each
3.1.02 e	Supervision of Deferred Adjudication and Probation and Administrative Fee	\$3 0.0 0	\$31.00	Per Court Appearance
3.1.02f	Payment Plan Administrative Fee:			-
	Fines/Penalties \$0-150	\$30,00		Per Payment Plan
-,,	Fines/Penalties \$151-260	\$40,00		Per Payment Plan
	Fines/Penalties \$261 and greater	\$60,00		Per Payment Plan
3.1.02g	Bicycle Safety School Administrative Fee	\$40.00		Per Class Authorized
3.1.02h	"Fix it" Citation Administrative Fee	\$65,00		Per Violation/Infraction
3.1.03	Failure to appear	•		
3.1.03a	Arraignment or subsequent appearance (except trial)	\$15.00	\$50.00	Each
3.1.03b	Trial (no jury)	\$155.00	\$159.00	Each
3.1.04	Suspend (ORS regulated)	\$15.00		Each
3.1.05	Warrant	\$ 25.00	\$26.00	Each
3.1.06	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions	\$30.00	\$50.00	Each
3.1.07	Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118)			18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases up to a \$250 maximum.
	Note: Accounts sent to collection are subject to legal judgmer judgment and costs incurred during the collection of debt). The	nt collection fees se fees are paya	charged by the	e collection agency (fees that are incurred during the process of filing a legal tent of account balance.
	Note: In addition to the fees listed above, additional fines and fe	ees may be asse	ssed by court o	order by the Municipal Court Judge.
-	No. Notice of the execution			
MARKA BUSTON		ald a ldy, is its	ing day in the	AND STREET STREET STREET STREET STREET
3,2,01	Parking Penalties			
3.2.01a	Overtime Parking Downtown	\$22.00		Each
3.2.01b	Prohibitive Parking	\$50.00		Each
3.2.01c	Habitual Parking Offender			
	The penalty for repeated parking violations within any 365 cons	secutive day perio	od shall be incr	reased as follows:
	1 Five to pine parking ulalations:	2000/		

		INCHICONOSPAR I DEREGLISTRA	BELLALIER LANGE	
3.2.01	Parking Penalties			
3.2.01a	Overtime Parking Downtown	\$22.00		Each
3.2.01b	Prohibitive Parking	\$50.00	•	Each
3.2.01c	Habitual Parking Offender			
	The penalty for repeated parking violations within any 365 co	nsecutive day period	shall be incr	reased as follows:
	Five to nine parking violations:	200%	•	of applicable penalty
	Zen to fourteen parking violations:	300%		of applicable penalty
	Fifteen or more parking violations:	400%		of applicable penalty
3.2.01d	Late Fee - all parking penalties not paid within 10 days	\$20.00		Each
3.2.01e	Parking Citation Administration Fee		\$15.00	Each \
3.2.02	Collection Agency Charges			
	The collection agency may add a \$30.00 collection fee plus	a \$5.00 search fee	to the fine	owed by the violator. The collection agency will send a letter to the violate

indicating the total amount due. If the violator refuses to pay the above fees, then the violator's vehicle may be subject to impoundment and/or booting fees of \$150.00 in addition to the violation fees

described above. The fees listed in this section may be reduced by written policies adopted by the City Manager or the Parking Hearing Officer that adopts standards for granting the

reduction.

SECTION 4. REGULATORY: Note: Permit fee changes in sections 4.1.18a-b will be effective July 3, 2015

<u> </u>	are annual unless specified otherwise. Bend Code reference is noted in	parenthesis.)	_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
4.1.01	Aerial Event		<u> </u>	See special events (section 4.1.09)
4.1.02	Alcohol Consumption Permit (5.55.005(1)(R))	\$5.00		Per Day
4.1.02a	Alcohol Consumption Permit for Approved Vehicles	\$125.00	}	Per Year, Per Vehicle
4.1.03	Antique, Junk & Second Hand License (7.25)			
4.1.03a	Original applicant or owner (plus any applicable state fees)	\$75.00		
4.1.03b	Renewal	\$75.00	1	
4.1.03c	Agent of applicant or owner (plus any applicable state fees)	\$15.00		
4.1.03d	Renewal	\$5.00		
4.1.04	Beer Garden Permit (7.40)	\$258.00		
4.1,05	Liquor License (ORS 471 and 472)	\$26.00	\$25.00	
4.1.05a	Liquor License Temporary (ORS 471 and 472)		\$25.00	
4.1.06	Private Security Company Permit (7.15.010)	\$75.00		
4.1.07	Revocable Permit (Sidewalk Vendor - 7.20)		-	
4.1.07a	Permit	\$181.00	\$385.00	
4.1.07b	Deposit	\$207.00	\$340.00	
4.1.08	Revocable/Regulatory Permit (All Others)	\$100.00	T	
4.1.09	Special Events (7.40)		1	
4.1.09a	Application	\$124.00		
4.1.09b	Accessibility plan review	\$50.00	_	
4.1,09c	Additional fee for the Special Event Permit	\$5.00		Per vendor, per day with a \$50.00 maximum per vendor per special event. The fee shall be waived for any vendor with a current City of Bend Business License.

	of the property and militated)			
4.1.09d	Additional fee for utilization of Police Department personnel for services including but not limited to road closure, traffic safety, and event security		in Mowaki s	Actual Cost of Service, estimated as follows: Traffic Officer \$88/hr Police Officer \$86/hr Community Service Officer \$64/hr Reserve Officer \$17/hr
4.1.10	Taxicab Operator Permit (7.35.020) (plus any applicable state fees)	\$75.00		
4.1.11	Investigation Fee (7.10.025) (To be deducted from license fee refunds)	\$10.00	A TOTAL OF THE STATE OF THE STA	
4.1.12	Business Licenses (7.05.045)			
4.1.12a	For profit business	\$50.00		
4.1.12b	Non-profit business	\$0.00		
4.1.12c	Administrative fee for re-application	\$0.00		
	(subsequent review of applications that were materially incomp	ete when origi	nally presented)
4.1.12d	Administrative fee for replacements and/or changes	\$15.00		
4.1.12e	Late Filing Fee (after 2nd notice of noncompliance)	\$75.00		
4.1.13	Burning permit: Agricultural & commercial	\$15.00		Per year
4.1.14	Tag - Dangerous Dog (5.20.035)	\$75.00		Per tag
4.1,15	Social Gaming Permit (7.30.005)	\$75.00		Per table
4.1.16	Outdoor Café/Merchandise Display/A-Frame			
4.1.16a	Original Application	\$45.00		
4.1.16b	Renewal	\$5.00		Per year
4.1.17	Noise Permit (5.50,035)	\$50,00		Per application
4.1.18	Short Term Rental Application		\$275.00	Per application
4.1.18a	Short Term Rental Renewal Application		\$200.00	Per application
4.1.18a1	Short Term Rental Application Late Fee		\$50.00	Per application
4.1.18b	Refund/ Withdrawal of Short Term Rental Application			75% of fee

SECTION 5. UTILITY CHARGES:

7	Mag							
		din die die die de la	A ROSHAGE	ant - norm of the Commission o				
5.1.01	All water service charges are monthly unless otherwise s Charges determined under contract with specific entities	pecified *	faaa liataal b	and a visit of the state of the				
/	Juniper Utility account charges - monthly	may take precedent ove	er tees listed t	DEIOW,				
	Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling - Use 5.1.03 Metered Rates							
5.1.02a								
5.1.02b	Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges - Monthly	T 201 44 T	AA4 ==					
5.1.02b1	Mobile home water	\$21.11	\$21.75	Per occupied space				
5.1.02b2	RV water	\$13.20	\$13.59	Per occupied space				
5.1.02b3	Commercial and non-residential water	\$116 08	\$119.56					
5.1,02c	Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges - Monthly							
5.1.02c1	Single family dwelling irrigation	\$35.06						
5.1.02c2	Manufactured home and RV irrigation	\$22.37		Per occupied space				
5.1.02c3	Common area irrigation	\$35.06						
5.1.02c4	Crown Villa RV Common area	\$35.06						
5.1.02d	Nativity Lutheran Irrigation	\$200.35		Per month				
5.1.02e	Fellowship Bible Irrigation	\$942.11		Per year				
5.1.03	Metered water fees-inside city							
5.1.03a	Minimum water charge for metered accounts according t	o meter size, includes fii	rst 400 cubic f	feet of consumption				
5.1.03 a1	5/8" meter	\$1 6. 44						
5.1.03a21	3/4" meter	\$ 22,36	\$22.02					
5.1.03a32	1" meter	\$34.68	\$25.33					
5.1.03a43	1 ½" meter	\$67.39	\$33.52					
5.1.03a54	2" meter	\$120.30	\$43.38					
5.1.03a6 5	3" meter	\$315.39	\$69.73					
5.1.03a76	4" meter	\$493.38	\$99.33					
5.1.03a87	6 " meter	\$963.94	\$181.53					
5.1.03a98	8" meter	\$1,440.08	\$280.20	with a manufacture of the first of the second secon				
5.1.03a 10 9	10" meter and above	\$2,043.92	\$395.35					
5.1.03a10	12" meter		\$530.19					
5.1.03b	Excess over 400 cu.ft. All water use	\$1.68	\$1.82	Per 100 cu ft				
5.1.03c	Fire Service charges according to meter size	ra						
5,1.03c1	4" and smaller	\$35.88						
C2	6" supply	\$78.80						
5. r.u3c3	8" supply	\$138.17						
5,1.03c4	10" supply	\$214.46						
5.1.03c5	12" supply	\$307.35						
5.1.04	Metered water fees-outside city							

Minimum water charge for metered accounts according to meter s 5/8" meter 3/4" meter 1" meter 1 ½" meter 2" meter	\$25.70 \$34.56 \$53.62	ret 400 cubic f \$34.13	eet of consumption
3/4" meter 1" meter 1 ½" meter	\$34.56	\$34.13	
1" meter 1 ½" meter		\$34.13	THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF
1 ½" meter	\$53.62		4 24
		\$39.26	(.)
2" meter	\$104.15	\$51.96	
	\$185.89	\$67.24	
3" meter	\$487.23	\$108.08	THE RESIDENCE STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO
4" meter	\$762.33	\$153.96	
6 " meter	\$1,489.32	\$281.37	
8" meter	\$2,188.06	\$431.31	
10" meter and above	\$3,157.89	\$612.79	
12" meter		\$821.79	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Excess over 400 cu.ft. All water use	\$ 2.62	\$2.83	Per 100 cu ft
Fire Service charges according to meter size			
4" and smaller	\$55.44		TATE OF THE PERSON OF THE PERS
6" supply	\$121.81		
8" supply	\$213.51		
10" supply	\$331.35		
12" supply	\$474.90		
	4		
	\$102.28		
			Per occurrence
			rei occuireite
		£4.00	Per (00 ov 6
	\$1.05	\$1.82	Per 100 cu ft
	0400.00		
		<u> </u>	
			Per month
	\$1.68	\$1.82	Per 100 cu ft
·			
Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Portable Fire Hyd	Irant Meter and	Backflow Ass	sembly Unit or Fixed Location Fill Stand must apply for use permits and
installation lee allow daily use lee in advance of use at the City use of the Portable Fire Hydrant Meter and Backflow Assembly or	of Bend Public it will be billed	on a monthly b	, 62975 Boyd Acres Rd. The Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for pasis for permits out for more than one month.
Wheeling charges		on a monany r	per 100 cu.ft. of water transported
Meter Installation Charges * (City installed pre-plumbed services only)	, , , , ,		
Single family residential (including duplexes)			
3/4" Meter and backflow prevention device	\$547.62		
1" Meter and backflow prevention device	\$691,50		<u> </u>
Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device			
installed by owner/developer)			
3/4" Water Meter	\$373.52		
1" Water Meler	\$482.08		
1 1/2" Water Meter	\$674.33		
2" Water Meter	\$749.19		
Other Water Service Charges			
Turn-on or turn-off for scheduled repairs *			
Regular business hours (8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday through Friday)	\$15.00		Each trip
Non business hours	\$100.00		Each trip
Account Sel-up *	\$15.00		
Delinquent account, enforced collection charges *			- VAN - CAPPER DE LE CONTRACTOR DE LA CO
First Notice	\$10.00	_	
Water Service Delinquency Fee			
Regular business hours	\$65.00		
(8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday through Friday) Non business hours (4:30 pm to 10 pm Monday through	\$100.00		
Water turn on - same day service (other than emergency or	\$25.00	- Williams	
	625.00		
	\$25.UO		· · ·
_ `	0405.55		<u> </u>
	\$125.00		
F 4 6 8 1 1 B C P IT R M C P S M C D F L C IN L S M C S 3 1 C IN 3 1 1 2 O T R (N A D F M R (N F S M) S	ire Service charges according to meter size "and smaller "supply "supp	ire Service charges according to meter size " and smaller " and smaller " supply \$121.81 " supply \$213.51 O" supply \$333.35 2" supply \$474.90 subtraction of the hydrant meter and backflow assembly unit installation and setup fee stelectation fee \$102.28 floritable fire hydrant meter and backflow assembly unit installation and setup fee stelectation fee \$102.28 floritable fire hydrant meter and backflow assembly unit installation and setup fee stelectation fee \$102.28 floritable fire hydrant meter and backflow assembly unit installation and setup fee stelectation fee \$102.28 floritable fire hydrant meter and backflow assembly unit installation fee stelectation fee \$102.28 floritable fire floritable	ire Service charges according to meter size ire Service charges according to meter size " and smaller " supply

	Note: Deposits are required for new accounts, delinquent accounts one year of the first billing period. Deposits may be transferred to					
e e	Franchise Fee assessed against water sales revenues for customers residing within the City of Bend, excluding meter	3%				
.1.07f	installation and other water service charges Backflow Prevention Traller		\$172.00	First three	\$67.00	for each hour over
		<u> </u>	<u></u>	hours, three hour minimum		hours
100	Note: additional labor costs will apply based on actual cost	of service				
.1.08	Materials and labor charges All labor performed or materials furnished by the City on privatel	. f adadatac	feellition will be	billed on a time and mater	riel basis. Labor sharasa	cont will be increased
	one-hundred percent (100%) to adjust for fringe benefits and over					
.1.09	Lock Access / Restoration Fee	Will be proce Departments		dance with section 6.9 Ut	llity and Right of Way a	nd Maintenance
.1. 09 1 0	Payment of water charges	^		•		
	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are delinquent if rethe account will be subject to termination per City policy. Flat responsibility of the user. In addition to user's responsibility, the Section 1.180. All users shall pay a rate deposit charge in conformation.	ate services w e property owi	vill be billed and ner may be res	d due in advance of use.	All charges for the use of	of City water shall be
.1. 10 11	Termination of service			94444UU-A122A122A11		
. ALLANDRAN	Water service is subject to termination if all water service charges Service may only be resumed after compliance and/or payment of the service state.					ter are not complied w
	All charges for City wastewater service are monthly unless others. Charges determined under contract with specific entities may tak to make sewer service available to all; and a volume charge periode December, January and February of each year. Usin charge is adjusted once annually. In the event that the City does not not be based on the WQA default value. The WQA default value is	vise specified. e precedent ov based on Win g winter mont oes not have s based on th	* ver fees listed b ter Quarter Av ths helps to ex water usage d	erage (WQA). WQA is the colude outdoor water use. ata to calculate the WQA	irges for all customers i e average water consum . WQA is calculated and for an account, the sew	include a base charge option in the billing d the sewer volume ver volume charge wil
.2.01	City of Bend. For FY2015-16, the WQA default value is 510 c Single family residential charges	udic teet.				
2.01	a. General Service Base Charge (See 5.2.07a)	 				
	Inside City	\$48.36	\$32.24	+		
	Outside City	\$49.82	\$33,21	-		·
	b. Volume Charge	₩70.0E	400.21			
	Inside City		\$3.38	Per 100 cu ft of WQA		
	Outside City		\$3.48	Per 100 cu ft of WQA		
·	The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigation	n flows.	, , , ,	<u> </u>		
2.02	Multi-Family Residential Charges					
	a. General Service Base Charge (per EDUUnit) (See 5.2.07a)					
	Inside City	\$48.36	\$12.74			
	Outside City	\$49.82	\$13.12			
	Outside City					
-	b. Volume Charge					
***************************************	b. Volume Charge Inside City		\$3.38	Per 100 cu ft of WQA		
	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City		\$3.38 \$3.48	Per 100 cu ft of WQA Per 100 cu ft of WQA		
	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigation		\$3.48	Per 100 cu ft of WQA		
	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigation Note: Multi-family dwellings shall have the option to pay the nor	-residential rat	\$3.48	Per 100 cu ft of WQA	family dwelling elects the	non-residential rate t
2.03	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigatio Note: Multi-family dwellings shall have the option to pay the nor- election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the elec-	-residential rat	\$3.48	Per 100 cu ft of WQA	family dwelling elects the	a non-residential rate t
	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigation Note: Multi-family dwellings shall have the option to pay the nor	-residential rat	\$3.48	Per 100 cu ft of WQA		a non-residential rate t
2.0 3 a	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigatio Note: Multi-family dwellings shall have the option to pay the nor election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election unifier utility account charges	-residential rat	\$3.48	Per 100 cu ft of WQA		non-residential rate t
2.03a 2.03b	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigation Note: Multi-family dwellings shall have the option to pay the nore election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election unities account charges Single family dwelling sewer	-residential rat lion is made.	\$3.48 e instead of the	Per 100 cu ft of WQA		non-residential rate t
2.03a 2.03b 2.03c	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigation Note: Multi-family dwellings shall have the option to pay the nore election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election single family dwelling sewer Mobile home sewer	residential rat lien is made. \$34.00	\$3.48 e instead of the \$35.36	Per 100 cu ft of WQA		non-residential rate t
2.03a 2.03b 2.03c	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigation Note: Multi-family dwellings shall have the option to pay the non-election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election cannot be swerth of the sever in the sever in the sever included in the Extra Strength Charge program.	-residential rat lien is made. \$34.00 \$21.22	\$3.48 e instead of the \$35.36 \$22.07	Per 100 cu ft of WQA		non-residential rate t
2.03a 2.03b 2.03c	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigation Note: Multi-family dwellings shall have the option to pay the nore election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election cannot be sever. RV sewer Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to non-residential customers that do not meet the criteria to be included in the Extra Strength Charge program. (All users, except residential customers, shall pay the following means the contraction of the c	-residential rat lien is made. \$34.00 \$21.22	\$3.48 e instead of the \$35.36 \$22.07	Per 100 cu ft of WQA		e non-residential rate t
2.03a 2.03b 2.03c	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigation Note: Multi-family dwellings shall have the option to pay the nore election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election cannot be revoked until at least six mont	-residential ration is made. \$34.00 \$21.22	\$3.48 e instead of the \$35.36 \$22.07	Per 100 cu ft of WQA e residential rate. If a multi-		e non-residential rate t
2.03a 2.03b 2.03c	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigation Note: Multi-family dwellings shall have the option to pay the nore election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election cannot be revoked until at least six mont	**************************************	\$3.48 e instead of the \$35.36 \$22.07	Per 100 cu ft of WQA e residential rate. If a multi- Use 5.2.01 Single Family Per 100 cu ft of WQA		a non-residential rate t
2.03a 2.03b 2.03c	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigation Note: Multi-family dwellings shall have the option to pay the non- election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the elect Juniper utility account charges Single family dwelling sewer Mobile home sewer RV sewer Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to non- residential customers that do not meet the criteria to be included in the Extra Strength Charge program. (All users, except residential customers, shall pay the following material actions of the city Outside City Outside City	-residential ration is made. \$34.00 \$21.22	\$3.48 e instead of the \$35.36 \$22.07	Per 100 cu ft of WQA e residential rate. If a multi-		a non-residential rate t
2.03 2.03a 2.03b 2.03c 2.04	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigation Note: Multi-family dwellings shall have the option to pay the nore election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election cannot be revoked until at least six mont	**************************************	\$3.48 e instead of the \$35.36 \$22.07	Per 100 cu ft of WQA Use 5.2.01 Single Family Per 100 cu ft of WQA Per 100 cu ft of WQA		a non-residential rate t
2.03a 2.03b 2.03c	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigation Note: Multi-family dwellings shall have the option to pay the nore election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the elect Juniper utility account charges Single family dwelling sewer Mobile home sewer RV sewer Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to non-residential customers that do not meet the criteria to be included in the Extra Strength Charge program. (All users, except residential customers, shall pay the following material action of the color of the	**************************************	\$3.48 e instead of the \$35.36 \$22.07 \$32.24 \$33.21	Per 100 cu ft of WQA Use 5.2.01 Single Family Per 100 cu ft of WQA Per 100 cu ft of WQA Per 100 cu ft of WQA		a non-residential rate t
2.03a 2.03b 2.03c	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigation Note: Multi-family dwellings shall have the option to pay the nore election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the election cannot be revoked until at least six mont	-residential ration is made. \$34.00 \$21.22 enthly charge(e \$49.36 \$40.92 \$3.80 \$3.91	\$3.48 e instead of the \$35.36 \$22.07	Per 100 cu ft of WQA Use 5.2.01 Single Family Per 100 cu ft of WQA Per 100 cu ft of WQA		a non-residential rate t
2.03a 2.03b 2.03c	b. Volume Charge Inside City Outside City The water meter volume used shall exclude summer irrigation Note: Multi-family dwellings shall have the option to pay the nore election cannot be revoked until at least six months after the elect Juniper utility account charges Single family dwelling sewer Mobile home sewer RV sewer Non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to non-residential customers that do not meet the criteria to be included in the Extra Strength Charge program. (All users, except residential customers, shall pay the following material action of the color of the	-residential ration is made. \$34.00 \$21.22 enthly charge(e \$49.36 \$40.92 \$3.80 \$3.91	\$3.48 e instead of the \$35.36 \$22.07 \$32.24 \$33.21 \$3.38 \$3.48	Per 100 cu ft of WQA Per 100 cu ft of WQA	Residential	

			\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$					
5,2,05	Industrial pretreatment charges							
5.2.05a	Extra strength charges (ESC)							
	Biochemical Oxygen Demand (GBOD) and 500 ppm of Total St amount of treatment needed before discharge of the final wastey	uspended Solid vater product fi	ls (TSS). Thes rom the treatme	we the domestic wastewater maximum of 95 00 parts per million (ppm)-of the laboratory tests evaluate the strength of the wastewater and therefor the plant. The CBOD test indicates the amount of oxygen that is required the wastewater that will need to be separated at the				
	All Commercial/Industrial non-residential users who discharge wastewater into the City wastewater system that is above the domestic wastewater maximum for CBOD ar TSS shall pay a quantity and strength charge based on a water use quantity and base amount over the first 1999 cubic feet (c.f.) as described under 5.2.045a. and the							
	following formula: Total Monthly Quantity and Strength Charge per 100 c.f. in excess of the first 1000 c.f. = \$3.29 + 0.0062433 [((COD mg/l x 0.6) x (0.2 x \$1.86)] + (TSS mg/l x (0.2 x							
	\$1.86))] Definitions			The many to the ma				
	1. 1 mg/l = 1 ppm			- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	2: 1 mg/l = 0.0062433 lb./100 c.f.							
	a. COD minus amount over domestic maximum of 800 mg.	4		VALUE				
	b. TSS minus amount over domestic maximum of 600 mg/							
	3. The 0.6 multiplier is used to convert the COD to BOD.	•		·				
	4. \$1.86 = \$3.29 per-100 c.f., current flow charge, for annual ope	ration and mai	ntenance costs	only; and is not applicable to debt service cost				
	5. The 0.2 multiplier is the portion of the plant and operation cos							
5.2.05a1	Base Sewer Charge		\$32.24	Per month				
5.2.05a2	ESC Program Fee		\$35.00	Per month				
5.2.05a2a	ESC monitored application	-	\$250.00	Per application				
5.2.05a3	Volume Charge per ESC Category							
5.2.06a3a	ESC Low		\$3.59	Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage				
5.2.05a3b	ESC Medium		\$3.86	Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage				
5.2.05a3c	ESC High		\$4.00	Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage				
5.2.05a3d	ESC Super High		\$4.16	Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage				
5.2.05a 14	Reclassification application fee without sampling and/or monitoring	\$118.00		Per application				
5.2.05ø4a	Reclassification application with sampling and/or monitoring		\$368.00	Per application				
5.2.05a2 5	Appeal process fee- without sampling and/or monitoring	\$150.00		Per appeal				
6.2.05a6a	Appeal process with sampling and/or monitoring	.,,	\$400.00	Per appeal				
5.2.05a3 6	Please note: additional monitoring and/or eampling fee (see 5.2.05f h below) may apply to reclassification and/or appeal requests.		,					
5.2.05b	Industrial permit (new)	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	AAAVAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA				
5.2.05c	Industrial permit annual (discharging)	 	\$865,00					
5.2.05ed	Industrial permit renewal (discharging) (every 1-6 years)	\$200.00	\$265.00					
5.2.05e	industrial permit modification requested by permittee (discharging)		\$200.00					
5.2.05df	Industrial permit renewal annual (non-discharging)	\$100.00						
5.2.05eg	Annual inspection fee	\$150.00						
5.2.05fh	Monitoring fee Flow monitoring and/or sampling event	\$250.00		Per event				
6.2.05h1	A non-residential sewer user may request in writing to the City for a reduction if the user can demonstrate that the water delivered to the user does not reflect the water discharged into the wastewater system. This reduction shall be made according to measurement by an approved means by the City of Bend at the user's expense).							
5.2.05gi	Application and plan review of industrial user	\$300.00						
5.2.05hj	On-Site Evaluation (per employee)	\$75.00		Per half hour per employee				
5.2.05ik	Administrative Fines	\$6,250.00		Maximum charge, per violation, per day				
5.2.06	Other water reclamation charges	<u> </u>						
5.2.06a	Septic sewage dumping fee	\$0.11	\$0.13	Per gallon				
5.2.06b	Wastewater effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = 43,560 cu ft)							
5.2.06b1	Class C	\$43.85		Per acre foot				
5.2.06b2	Class B	\$43,85	,	Per acre foot				
5.2.06b3	Class A	\$196.10		Per acre foot				
5.2.06c	Sewer Service Deposits (accounts with only sewer service)*	\$125,00						
5.2.06d	Water and Sewer Service Deposit (accounts with both water and sewer service)*							
	Note: Deposits are required for new accounts, delinquent account one year of the first billing period. Deposits may be transferred to	nts or returned new accounts	checks. Depos or to cover any	sits are refundable without interest if no cutoffs or late payments occur within outstanding amounts owing on other accounts of the same account-hol?				
5.2.06e	Account setup*	\$15.00						
5.2.06f	Delinquent account, enforced collection charges			- AND THE STATE OF				
5.2.06f1	First notice*	\$10.00						
5.2.06f2	Sewer service delinquency fee*	\$20.00						

A 1	Maga Kendagi har haya senaggali			
	A Maria Company of the State of		JY41,22,445.	
5.2.06g	Sewer Certification Fee*	\$25,00		
5.2.06h	Franchise Fee assessed against sewer revenues for customers residing within the City of Bend, excluding sewer service	3%		·
	charges such as deposits and delinquency fees.			
5oi	Sewer Cleaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee	\$100.00		Per Trip
5.2.06j	Sewer TV Inspection (existing sewer line)		\$205.00	Per Trip
5.2.06j1	Sewer TV Inspection Site Not Ready		\$100.00	Per Trip
5.2.07	Lock Access / Restoration Fee	Will be proce	ssed in accord	lance with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance
		Departments	Charges	
5.2.07	Definitions All was a half and the second and the s		and anadian	and the angle of the handed debt for the appetuation of the
5.2.07a	wastewater system.	o onango. n n	mae operanon;	maintenance, replacement and the bonded debt for the construction of th
5,2,07b	Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computation of general sen			charge and required industrial wastewater charge. The minimum number o
	EDU's is one, partial units over one are rounded off to the neares	t full residentia	l unit, half units	are rounded off to one full residential unit.
5.2.07c	Residential:			
	1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit			
	2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units			
	3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are	l		
	included within this classification.			
5.2.07d	Nonresidential:			
5.2.07d1	Institutional uses:			h
	a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak- day attendance or past year plus one (1) unit fer kitchen.			
ta langa muma ada gar ya nga mjami f MANAMA f Abadhanda land Abadha f Abadha f Abadha f Abadha f Abadha f Abadha f Abadha fa nga manama ada gar ya nga mjami f MANAMA f Abadhanda land f Abadha	b. Schools			
	Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-school			
	and nurseries are included within the classification.			
	Elementary School, 0.08 EDU per person capacity.		_ 	
	Junior and Senior High Schools, 0.10 EDU per person- capacity.			
	College, 0.15 EDU per each Full Time Equivalency			
	Student. (F.T.E.)			
	c. Nursing Homes, 0.65 EDU per rated bed capacity			
	d . Hospital, 0.75 EDU per rated bed capacity			444
	e. Library, one (1) EDU			
62	Commercial uses:			
\ .	a. Retail store, one (1) EDU for the first 2000 square feet and 0.50 EDU for each additional 2000 square feet of gross floor-			
	area.			
	b. Service and repair shop, one (1) EDU for the first 1800			
	square feet and 0.50 EDU for each additional 1800 square feet			
	c. Bank and office, except medical, dental and veterinary; one-			
	(1) EDU for each 2000 square feet of gross floor area.			
	d. Medical, dental and veterinary clinic, one (1) EDU for each 1000 square feet of gross floor area.			
,	e. Restaurant, one (1) EDU for each 600 square feet of gross-			
	floor-area.			
1010 - ataminto - atam	f. Automobile service station, two (2)-EDU-			
	g. Barber shop, 0.30 EDU per chair.			
	h. Beauty shop, 0.38 EDU per chair.			
	i. Industrial, manufacturing, beverage-processors and commercial warehouse, 0.09 EDU per person employee for			
	domestic wastewater only. The industrial wastewater will be-			
	measured and tested at the users expense. The rate will be			
	computed based on equivalent wastewater strength and quantity to compare with average domestic wastewater			
	j. Commercial laundries, 2.58 EDU per 1000 gallens of daily			
	water consumption that will be discharged into the sewer- system.			
Miles	k. Laundromat or coin operated laundry, 1 EDU per machine.			
	I. Theaters, .009 EDU per seat.			
	m. Parks with restroom facilities, one (1) EDU each.	ļ		
	Stadium, two (2) EDU			
	Swimming Pool, six (6) EDU (Domestic wastewater only). If pool water filter back wash water is put into the sewer the			
	rate will be computed based on equivalent dwelling units.			
	n. Recreational Vehicle holding tank dumping facilities, one (1)			
	EDU if part of a service station, the one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the station.			
(e: Dry Cleaners, 3.10 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross-			
<u></u>	floor area.			
	p. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance Halls, 0.27		-	
	EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor area.			
•				
	q. Spas and Athletic facilities (with pool or gymnasium), 6.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area.			

			i ja ja karangan saga				
•	r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1,23 EDU per						
	each 1000 square feet of gress fleer area. s. Armory, ene (1) EDU.	<u> </u>	-				
	t. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall.		-				
				() (
	u. Pet Greeming, 0.87 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross- floor area.						
	v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU per room. Dormitories are to be included in this classification.						
.2.07d3	Uses not listed:						
	Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actual water used	divided by th	e equivalent res	ident unit quantity.			
.2.08	Payment of Sewer Service Charges						
	All sewer service charges are due upon billing and are delinquidelinquent the account will be subject to definquency fees.	ent if not paid	d by the tenth d	lay following the billing date. When two month's charges become due an			
Single Block of the		AM-677 HB		Graph Control of the Control of the			
	The City's stormwater service charge will be issued monthly un	iless otherwise	specified. For	single family residential and duplex stormwater-only customers (those Cit			
-	residents paying neither a City water nor City sewer charge), bills						
	Actual credits and exemptions (if any) will be determined by Reso	dution No. 266	30, as it may be	amended.			
.3,01	Single family and duplex residential charges						
	a. General service charge	\$4.00	\$5.00				
,3.02	Multi-family residential and non-residential charges			sekere (A)			
	All users, except single-family and duplex residential customers, s a. General service charge.						
2.02		\$4.00	\$6.00	Per Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU)			
,3.03	Definitions	<u> </u>		ater charge assessed to the person responsible for paying the assessmen			
	The person responsible is defined as any owner, agent, occupativith manmade impervious surface area. The general service chi	int, lessee, ten large shall be d	eant, contract pu calculated by mu	urchaser, or other person occupying or having the right to occupy a propert ultiplying the ERUs for the lot by the most current per ERU fee as periodicall provements to the stormwater system including payment of debt service for			
	in the City. The City has determined that one ERU is 3,800 squ Program, the minimum number of ERUs for a lot with any amour be rounded to the nearest whole ERU.	uare feet of im nt of imperviou	pervious surfac us surface area i	e average amount of impervious surface area on a single family residential ic e area. Except as may be provided in the Stormwater Credits and Opt-Ou is one. Where the calculation results in a more than 1.0 ERU, the result sha			
	 Impervious Surface: A hard surface area that either prevent walkways, patios, driveways, parking lots, concrete or asphalt pay 	is or retards the ving, gravel ro	ne entry of wate ads, and packed	r into the soil mantte. Common impervious surfaces include: building roofs I earthen materials			
,, <u> </u>	d. Residential:			W			
	Single family dwelling is (1) one equivalent residential un	nit (ERU).					
	2. Two-family or duplex dwelling is (1) one ERU for purpose	es of stormwa	ter impervious si	urface coverage,			
	3. Multi-Family – is calculated as non-residential.						
	e Non-Residential (including multi-family residential):						
	Total measured impervious surface is divided by 3,800 s property	sq. ft. and rour	nded to the near	est whole ERU to determine the total number of ERUs attribulable to the			
.3.04	Payment of Stormwater Service Charges						
	All stormwater service charges are due upon billing and are delinquent if not paid by the tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due and delinquent, the account will be subject to delinquency fees.						
.3.05	Other stormwater charges			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	a. Delinquent account, enforced collection charges	T	1				
	1. First notice	\$10.00		PET HANDENDE PROPERTY OF THE P			
	Stormwater delinquency fee	\$20.00					
	Note: The City reserves all legal options to collect nonpayment of		ervice charges.	The City will not assess or enforce liens.			
	b. Materials and labor charges		1				
	All labor performed or materials furnished by the City on priva	tely funded st enefits and or	tormwater faciliti verhead. Materi	.l			
	<u></u>						

SECTION 6. OTHER SERVICE CHARGES:

6.1.01	Police reports	\$20.00	Up to 10 pages	Add Fee Unit \$0.15 Each add'i page
6.1.02	Auto Accident Report Copies	\$20.00	Each	
6.1.03	Clearance letters	\$30.00	Each	
6.1.04	Impounded vehicle release	\$150.00	Each	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
6.1.05	Research for information on individual (if the research is extensive (over 1 hour) additional fee of hourly rate based on employee costs will be required)	\$30.00		
6.1.06	Reproduction			
	a. Tapes/disks	\$40.00	Each	
	b. Photos	\$40.00	Each set	
6.1.07	False alarm response fees			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	a. First chargeable false alarm	\$0.00		
	b. Second chargeable false alarm	\$250.00		

Section and the second section and	CONTACT CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRA			NAME OF STREET PROPERTY OF STREET AND A STREET AND A STREET AS A STREET AND A STREET AND A STREET AND A STREET AND A STREET AS A STREET AND A STREET	and a state of the control of the co	en indeximal common comm
Aug militärini va	c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms	\$500,00	in Oliversia		nin sanan sanan delilar demaka demaka	Line
6.1.08	Impounded Animals	\$500.00	 			
6-1-08a	Animal Impound Fee	\$50.00		Per animal, per occurrence	**************************************	
(3b	Impounded animal boarding release - In addition to the \$50.00 a		fee the Police			al the actual
"	total cost charged by the Humane Society for boarding impounde					
6.1.09	Fingerprinting	\$20.00	\$30.00	Initial set of	\$10.00 Each add	ditional set
				fingerprints	<u> </u>	
6.1.10	Traffic and Safety Programs					
6.1. 10 a	Traffic Safety School Fee	\$40.00	ļ	Per Class		
6.1.10b	Seat Belt School Fee	\$30,00		Per Class	10,	
6.1.11	Dangerous Dog Tag	\$75.00		Per Tag		
	and the second of the second o		ALLEY ON TOURS			Mary Ward (T)
6.2.01	High fire hazard inspection			No charge		
6.2.02	Fire reports	\$10.00		Each	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
6.2.03	Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way	State Fire Ma	rshal's Rates	<u> </u>		<u> </u>
	fires)					
6.2.04	Street address signs	Rural Fire Dis	trict's Rates			
6.2.05	Standby charge			ann-an-a	-10.15.2511	
	a. Engine	\$100,00		Per hour		
	b. Interface	\$80.00		Per hour		
	c. Tenders	\$50,00		Per hour		
	d. Aerial	\$150.00	<u> </u>	Per hour		
<u> </u>	e. Command	\$15.00		Per hour		
<u> </u>	f. Medic Unit	\$45.00		Per hour		a
	g. Heavy Rescue	\$100.00		Per hour		
	 h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and 	Actual cost of	service			
	overtime)					
	i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum)	\$100,00				
6.2.06	False alarm response fees					
	a. First chargeable false alarm	\$0.00			· · · ·	
ļ	b. Second chargeable false alarm	\$250.00				
	c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms	\$500.00		····		
	l Manufergar - Ergiste Balling and Balling and State of the Company of the Compan	er él til hvotak közönén	ikkery, cost		zase dalimitra da estada e	
6.3.01	Ambulance Transport - Base Rate		HEREGRAGUESE			
	a. Basic life support	\$830.00	-	Base fee		_
	b. Advanced life support	\$928.00		Base fee		
		6007.00	 - 	Base fee		
•	c. Convalescent care	\$307.00				
6.3.02	c. Convalescent care Non-Transport	\$307.00				
6.3.02	TANANU PERUNUNGAN AND MANANUS	\$252.50		engenetifica Otapita jud jitaada ka kukiti jaabakii Uliskali Uliskali Uliskali Uliskali Uliskali Uliskali Ulisk		
6.3.02	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients	:	e		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter)	\$252.50	e			
6.3.02	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat	е	Company (Special Control of Contr		
	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76	е	Per mile		
6.3.03	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat	е	Per mile Per mile		
	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75				
6.3.03	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75		Per mile		
6.3.03	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billing \$50.00	g date.)	Per mile Annual fee	Divise agreement	
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billin \$50.00 for ambulance	g date.)	Per mile Annual fee	arvice agreement	
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05 6.3.06	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed Ambulance report	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billing \$50.00	g date.)	Per mile Annual fee	arvice agreement	
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed Ambulance report Standby Charge	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billing \$50.00 for ambulance \$10.00	g date.) services as prov	Per mile Annual fee vided within the FireMed se	arvice agreement	
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05 6.3.06	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed Ambulance report Standby Charge a. Ambulance	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billin \$50.00 for ambulance	g date.) services as prov	Per mile Annual fee	arvice agreement	
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05 6.3.06	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed Ambulance report Standby Charge	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billing \$50.00 for ambulance \$10.00	g date.) services as prov	Per mile Annual fee vided within the FireMed se	arvice agreement	
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05 6.3.06	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed Ambulance report Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ½ hour at top step Captain	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billin \$50.00 for ambulance \$10.00	g date.) services as prov	Per mile Annual fee vided within the FireMed se		
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05 6.3.06 6.3.07	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed Ambulance report Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ½ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime)	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billin \$50.00 for ambulance \$10.00	g date.) services as prov	Per mile Annual fee vided within the FireMed se		
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05 6.3.06 6.3.07	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed Ambulance report Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance when transport of prizeMed lifetime membership	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billin \$50.00 for ambulance \$10.00 \$45.00	g date.) services as prov	Per mile Annual fee yided within the FireMed se Per ambulance per hour	Ard.	
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05 6.3.06 6.3.07	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed Ambulance report Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance when transport of prizeMed lifetime membership	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billin \$50.00 for ambulance \$10.00 \$45.00 attient begins.	g date.) services as prov	Per mile Annual fee vided within the FireMed see Per ambulance per hour a starts from that point forwards.		
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05 6.3.06 6.3.07	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed Ambulance report Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ½ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance when transport of prizeMed lifetime membership	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billin \$50.00 for ambulance \$10.00 \$45.00 attient begins. \$1,000.00	g date.) services as prov	Per mile Annual fee ided within the FireMed se Per ambulance per hour I starts from that point forw Per month	Ard.	
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05 6.3.06 6.3.07 6.3.08	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed Ambulance report Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance when transport of prireMed lifetime membership Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billin \$50.00 for ambulance \$10.00 \$45.00 attient begins. \$1,000.00 \$41.00 \$199.00	g date.) services as prov	Annual fee ided within the FireMed se Per ambulance per hour I starts from that point forw Per month Per month	vard.	
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05 6.3.06 6.3.07 6.3.08	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed Ambulance report Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ½ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance when transport of prizeMed lifetime membership	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billin \$50.00 for ambulance \$10.00 \$45.00 attient begins. \$1,000.00	g date.) services as prov	Per mile Annual fee ided within the FireMed se Per ambulance per hour I starts from that point forw Per month	vard.	re foot of
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05 6.3.06 6.3.07	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed Ambulance report Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ½ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance when transport of prizeMed lifetime membership Tile down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings - Oversized hangar	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billin \$50.00 for ambulance \$10.00 \$45.00 attient begins. \$1,000.00 \$41.00 \$199.00	g date.) services as prov	Annual fee ided within the FireMed se Per ambulance per hour I starts from that point forw Per month Per month	vard.	
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05 6.3.06 6.3.07 6.3.08 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed Ambulance report Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ½ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance when transport of prizeMed lifetime membership Tile down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billing \$50.00 for ambulance \$10.00 \$45.00 attient begins. \$1,000.00 \$41.00 \$199.00 \$199.00	g date.) services as prov Billing for patient	Annual fee ided within the FireMed se Per ambulance per hour I starts from that point forw Per month Per month	\$ 0.16 per squal "additional space	re foot of al" storage
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05 6.3.06 6.3.07 6.3.08	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed Ambulance report Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ½ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance when transport of prizeMed lifetime membership Tile down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings - Oversized hangar	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billing \$50.00 for ambulance \$10.00 \$45.00 attient begins. \$1,000.00 \$41.00 \$199.00	g date.) services as prov Billing for patient	Per mile Annual fee rided within the FireMed se Per ambulance per hour It starts from that point forw Per month Per month Per month	\$ 0.16 per squar "additions space"	re foot of al" storage re foot of
6.3.03 6.3.04 6.3.05 6.3.06 6.3.07 6.3.08 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02	Non-Transport a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) Mileage rates a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care Deferred payment fee (Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within sixty (60) days FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall not be billed Ambulance report Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ½ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance when transport of prizeMed lifetime membership Tile down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings	\$252.50 1/2 of ALS rat \$13.76 \$7.75 from the billing \$50.00 for ambulance \$10.00 \$45.00 attient begins. \$1,000.00 \$41.00 \$199.00 \$199.00	g date.) services as prov Billing for patient	Per mile Annual fee rided within the FireMed se Per ambulance per hour I starts from that point forw Per month Per month Per month Per month	\$ 0.16 per squar "additions space"	re foot of al" storage

		• "		· · · ·			
			44807762738			<u> Karara</u>	
6.4.04a	Closed T-hangar I bulldings - Oversized hangar	\$332.00		Per month		\$ 0,26	per square foot of "additional" storage space
6.4.05	Closed T-hangar J buildings	\$332,00	1	Per month		· .	/ ·
6.4.05a	Closed T-hangar J buildings - Oversized hangar	\$332.00		Per month		\$ 0.26	per square foot of "additional" storage
6.4.06	Hangar deposit fee	\$208.00	†	One time fee	1	_i	space
6.4.07	Private Hangar/Property Sub Lease or Lease Transfer	\$368.00		2 hour minimum		\$184.00	each additional hour
		1		or as by lease	İ		
6.4.08	Long Term Parking Fee (fee will be effective upon the City Manager's approval of the	\$46.00		Per quarter	<u>.</u>	<u>i</u>	
6.4.09	Airport Parking Regulation Policy) Additional space	\$0.24		D (1			
6.4.10	Cleaning deposit	\$153,00	 	Per square foot			
0.4,70	All other charges are as set by Airport Manager from time to time		greements			A	
	and the same and t	o, by loade a	greemente				
						ine .	
6.5.01	Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases				and a second		
	a. East side streets	\$20.00	1	Per month			
	b. Centennial Parking Garage	\$50.00		Per month			
	c. Centennial Parking Garage	\$48.00		Quarterly			
	d. Centennial Parking Garage (rooftop only for qualified	\$30.00	1	Per month	<u>-</u>		
	downtown employees)		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			
	e. Louisiana lot and street	\$30.00	1	Per month			
<u></u>	f. Downlown core & residential parking	\$50.00	ļ <u>.</u>	Per month	(,,		**************************************
	g. Newport Lot (for qualified downtown employees)	\$15.00	 	Per month			
	h. Newport Lot (Market Rate) i. Hospital Hill	\$45.00	 	Per month			
6,5,02	Daily parking permit	\$25.00	-	Per month			
5.5.02	a. On Street Parking – Downtown Core Area						
	Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If traffic cone	\$30.00	 -	Per day, per space			
	placement is required) 2. Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If traffic cone	\$10.00		Per day, per space			
	placement is not required)						\
	Special Events Reserve, per space	\$30.00		Per day, per space)		
	4. Tower Theater	\$20.00		Per day			
	b. Centennial Parking Garage						
	1. Special Events Reserve, per space	\$5.00					
0.5.00	2. Daily - all day	\$5.00	ļ				
6.5.03	Annual parking permit a. Annual Contractor Permit		 				
		*****	ļ				
	Without traffic cone placement With traffic cone placement	\$300.00		Per 60 days of usa	ige in a calendar y	ear 	
	2. With dame cone placement	\$300,00 + \$2	0.00 per space p	er day			
						inte	
6.6.01	Fee for full space						
	a. Permanent maintenance fund b. Grave site	\$148.00	-				
6.6.02	Fee for one-half space	\$839.00	-	 			
J.U.UZ	a. Permanent maintenance fund	\$82.00	 -	 			
 ,	b. Grave site	\$464.00	-				
6.6.03	Fee for 1/4 space (No more than 2 urns per 1/4 space)	φτον.σο	1				- APROX.
	a. Permanent maintenance fund	\$39.00	+ ·				
	b. Grave site	\$224.00	 				
6.6.04	Grave Opening & Closing (full space)	\$624.00	·	Per full space		***************************************	
6.6.05	Grave Opening & Closing (1/2 space)	\$416.00	-	Per 1/2 space			
6.6.06	Grave Opening & Closing (ashes)	\$177.00	1	Ashes			
6.6.07	Disinterment (full space)	\$1,039.00		Per full space	-		
6.6.08	Disinterment (1/2 space)	\$624.00		Per 1/2 space	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
6.6.09	Disinterment (ashes)	\$177.00		Ashes			
6.6.10	Right to Second Interment						
	a. Permanent maintenance fund	\$22.50					
	b. Cremains burial for quarter space	\$128.50					
6.6.11	Infant burial - 1/2 space charge (For ashes the charge will be for 1/4 space charge, no more than two urns per 1/4 space)	\$416.00		Per 1/2 space			· · ·
6.6.12	Additional amount for services required on Saturday, Sunday or holiday observed by the City.	ØE70.00			 -		
	a. Grave sile	\$520.00	<u> </u>	l			

	The second secon			And the second s
	orikirik († 1909. sp.) – proprištanja († 1909. sp.) Maleksakomenski proprištanja kasavita proprištanja proprištanja se proprištanja se proprištanja se proprištanj	J ED 38 1275 333	C-1250V)\\\\	
	b. Cremains burial	\$312.00		
6.6.13	Monument/marker permit	\$22.00		
6,e 14	Fee for Cylinder Vaults (fee pays for opening, closing cremains	 		
<u></u>	bag and name plate)			
	a. Urn garden space	\$795.00	<u> </u>	
	b. Permanent maintenance fund	\$140.00		
6.6.15	Fee for Vaults	- annument		
	a Standard model	\$416.00	ļ	
	b. Charge for setting other Funeral Home Vaults	\$260.00		
		hanooy ilabahil		
6,7,01	Microbiology Analysis	Table 1 at 1 a	SANCE WORKS	
6.7.01a	Colilert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223B	\$36.00		
6.7.01b	Fecal Coliforms (15 Tube) MPN SM 9221 E.2	\$60.00		
6.7.01c	Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223B QT2K	\$50.00	·	
6.7.01d	Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B	\$75.00		
6.7.02	Conventional Analysis			
6.7.02a	Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220D	\$45.00		
6.7.02b	Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210B	\$60.00		
6.7.02c	pH SM 4500H B	\$19.00		
6.7.02d	Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) EPA 360.1	\$25.00		
6.7 02e	Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) EPA 360.2	\$30.00		
6.7.02f	Turbidity SM 2130	\$30.00		
6.7.02g	Specific Conductance SM 2510B	\$20.00		
6.7.02h	Alkalinity SM 2320B	\$30.00		
6.7.02i	Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G	\$35.00		
6.7.02j	TSS (Total Suspended Solids) SM 2540D TS (Total Solids) SM 2540B	\$30.00	<u> </u>	<u></u>
6.7.02k	TDS (Total Dissolved Solids) SM 2540C	\$30,00		
6.7.02l 6.7.02m	VS (Volatile Solids) SM 2540E	\$30.00 \$38.00	ļ	
6.7.02m	TVSS (based on solids content)	\$45.00	-	
6,7.020	TVS (based on solids content)	\$45.00	 	
6/7 3	Nutrient Analysis	Ψ-10.00		
a a	Chloride (CI) EPA 300.0	\$38.00		
6.7.03b	Fluoride (FT) EPA 300.0	\$38.00		
6.7.03c	Nitrogen, Nitrate (NO ₃) EPA 300.0	\$38.00		
6.7.03d	Nitrogen, Nitrite (NO ₂) EPA 300.0	\$38.00		
6.7.03e	Nitrate (NO ₃) + Nitrite (NO ₂) EPA 300.0	\$38.00		
6.7.03f	Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH ₃ -N) EPA 300.0	\$45,00		
6.7.03g	Phosphate, Ortho (PO ₄ ³⁻) EPA 300.0	\$38.00		
6.7 03h	Sulfate (SO ₄ ²⁻) EPA 300.0	\$38.00		
6.7.03i	Total Phosphorus SM 4500P-E	\$45.00		
6.7.03j	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen SM 4400N _{org} B	\$45.00		
6.7.04	Discount Drinking Water Packages - Coliform Bacterial Analysis Total Coliform & E. coli (Colilert) P/A SM 9223B			
6.7.04a	Weekly Scheduled Samples	\$20.00		
6.7.04b	Monthly Scheduled Samples	\$25.00		
6.7.04c	Quarterly Scheduled Samples	\$32.00		<u> </u>
6.7.04d	Regular Samples (see 6.7.01a)	\$36,00		
6.7, 04 e	Rush Analysis Rates - CALL LAB PRIOR TO SENDING			
	SAMPLES - (541) 317-3017			
	Individual Tests			
	7 to 10 day turn-around time	List Price	ļ	Plus 50% of fee additional
	Less than 7 day turn-around time	List Price	at the leberatory	Plus 100% of fee additional
	NOTE: Turn-Around-Times are working days and begin upon are		<u>-</u>	g days for Heterotrophic Plate Count, 10-14 working days for most
	individual tests	in Daciena, 72	HOUIS O WORKIN	g days for neterotrophic Plate Count, 10-14 working days for most
1.1	Landing that a first of the first of the same of			
6.8.01	Collection agency referral			18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action
6.8.02	Finance Charges on Delinquent Accounts	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1% per month or portion thereof
6.8.03	Returned check fee	\$35.00		
6.8,04	Reissue check charge	\$31.00	ļ	
!	Disc reproduction	\$10.00		Each
6.b:u6	Audio/video tape reproduction	\$26.00		Each
6.8.07	Information research	Actual time ar	io materials	Actual Cost of Service /hilled as an house, sate hand an annual re-
6.8.08	Time Required to Respond to Public Records Request			Actual Cost of Service (billed as an hourly rate based on employee salary and benefit costs)
6.8.09	Reproduction and printing fees - black and white	\$1.50		First page \$0.15 Each additional page

ejastat da 1154	Reproduction and printing fees – color	\$2.00	First page				
6.8.10	Lien checks - Manual information requests/Net Assets lien check	\$25.00	Filst page	\$0.50 Each additional page			
6.09.01	Materials and Labor Charges						
	Unless otherwise defined, all labor performed or materials furnis	Unless otherwise defined, all labor performed or materials furnished by the City of Bend Public Works Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments will billed on a time and material basis. Labor cost will be increased by one-hundred percent (100%) to adjust for fringe benefits and overhead. Materials cost will be increased by fifteen percent (15%) for storage and handling expense.					
6.09.02	Use of vehicles and equipment						
	Unless otherwise specified, all use of Public Works Utility and RI	nht of Way and Ma	Interpretation with the contract of	711 1 1 711 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2			

The provisions of this resolution prevail over inconsistent provisions of any previously adopted resolution.

Adopted by roll call vote of the Bend City Council on June 17, 2015

Victor Chudowsky Doug Knight Sally Russell Casey Roats Barb Campbell

Jim Clinton, Mayor Nathan Boddie No:

Attest:

Robyn Christie City Recorder

Approved as to form

Mary Winters, Legal Counsel